NEMA MANUAL
PART VI

WHAT NEMA WILL DO
[N 1950

National Electrical Manufacturers Association

155 EAST 44th STREET NEW YORK 17, N. Y. s ey
RECEIVEY

INSTITUTE OF ‘. i
INBUSTRIAL RELATIONS MAY 1 1950

=



HAT

NEMA WILL

DO IN 1950

100.
105.
110.
115.
120.

125.
130.
131.
132.
135.
140.
145.
150.

155.
160.
165.
170.
175.
180.

185.
190.

200.
210.
220.
230.
240.
250.
260.

270.

300.
305.
310.

315.
320.

325.
340.

PROJECTS
Il. ENGINEERING 345. Secondary Boycotts
NEMA Standards 355. Shows and Exhibits Information Service
Joint Sections Committees 365. Sales Financing
National Electrical Code 370. Tariff, Trade Agreements, Imports
National Electrical Safety Code 375. Exports
Technical Provisions of State, County and 380. Manufacturers’ Excise Taxes
City Electrical Codes 385. Miscellaneous Federal Regulations
Building Codes: State, County, City 390. National Legislation
Com’l & Indust’l Wiring Design Stds. IV. BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
Residential Wiring Design Standards . .
.. . 400. Adequate Wiring Program
Farmstead Wiring Design Standards
. . . 405. Farm and Rural Market Development
Labs. Safety Testing Standardization . .
) 410. Electrical League Cooperation
American Standards . .
. . . 415. Business Development Planning
Safety Codes Involving Electrical Equip’t . .
) . 430. Public Information Program
Materials, Products and Procedures Used in . 1 L.
440. Street & Traffic Safety Lighting Program
Product Manufacture .
) 445. Electric Range Program
Technical Research .
) , 450. Electric Water Heater Program
Power Systems and Equipment Stand’n
455. Farm & Home Freezer Program
AIEE Standards and Test Codes . . .
5 . 460. Commercial Cooking Equipment Program
Government Specifications .
. 465. Electric Fan Program
Miscellaneous Codes and Standards . o a e 7 L .
.. . . 470. Indust’l & Com’l Lighting Equipt. Program
Municipal Signalling and Traffic Engg. , , .
. 475. Spec’l Dry Process Elec’l Porcelain Program
Standardization
A ft El cal S 480. Armored Cable Program
Clrcra; t ectfrlga Systems Activiti 485. Flexible Cord and Cord Set Program
orrelation ot Engineering Activities 490. Motor and Generator Publicity
Il. REGULATORY LEGISLATION 495. Electric Housewares Program

Inspection Legislation

Sales Control Legislation

Contractor Registration & Licensing
Professional Engineers Licensing

Radio Interference Legislation
Refrigeration Safety Legislation

Plumbing Legislation Affecting Electrical
Products

Miscellaneous Legislation Affecting Specific
Electrical Products

BUSINESS INFORMATION AND SERVICE
Section and Group Statistics

Semiannual Sales Statistics

Special Statistical & Economic Studies &
Services

Financial & Operating Ratios

Collaboration With Government Depts. on
Statistical Matters

Industry Accounting and Cost Studies
Industrial Relations

V. RESERVE FOR POTENTIAL EMERGENCY
PROJECTS

VI. SECTION SERVICE PROJECT

Section Service

Vil. ADMINISTRATIVE PROJECTS
NEMA General Meetings
NEMA Program
NEMA Publicity
Membership Records and Manual
Membership Maintenance & Promotion
Product Scopes Definitions
Association Accounting and Auditing
Allowance for Contingencies

SPECIAL ITEMS
Project Cost Allocation Check List............ 28, 29
Project Cost Budget, 1950..............cccuuun.e. 54, 55
Explanation and Definitions ...................... 2
Alphabetical Index of Projects.................... 56

600.

700.
710.
720.
730.
740.
750.
760.
770.



WHAT

NEMA WILL

DO IN 1950

In EXpIanaﬁon: The following e xplanations and definitions will facilitate
undérstonding of the allocation formulae, check list and several items:

Subdivisions NEMA Subdivisions

either Divisions, Sections, Groups, Sub-Groups, or

may be

Voting Classifications.

When it is desired to speak of such organiza-
tional entities as a class, the term “subdivision”

should be used.

Dues Center In allocating NEMA dues, the
costs of the various projects are allocated to the
interested dues centers. In every case, the dues
center is a NEMA Section except that the Arc Weld-
ing Section and the Electrical Measuring Instru-
ment Section each comprise more than one dues
center.

Multiplier  The costs of many NEMA projects
are allocated among dues centers in whole or in part
in proportion to sales or factored sales. Where the
benefit to the various dues centers is not in direct
proportion to sales, a multiplier is used to reflect
this variance in degree of benefit.

The costs of such projects are then allocated to
dues centers in direct proportion to the product of
the multiplier and the sales volume for each dues
center.

Check List The check list on the two center
pages indicates what dues centers will be charged
with part of the costs of each project as required by
each allocation formula. In the case of job cost for-
mulae, past experience is the criterion in the original
allocation. In reallocating, actual costs for the fiscal

year are used. When multipliers apply, they are
inserted in lieu of check marks.

Job Costs The term job costs, as it appears in
allocation formulae, includes both direct and over-
head costs. The formulae for allocating to subdivi-
sions the cost of many NEMA projects are based
in whole or in part upon job costs.

The terms “direct costs” and “overhead
costs” as they appear in the 1950 budget data are

defined as follows:

Direct Costs Comprise:

(a) The amount of staff time devoted to a
particular project is charged to the project
on the basis of actual time reported by
the staff member.

(b) Other direct costs, such as printing, mail-
ing, travel, long distance phone calls,
etc., are charged as incurred on behalf of
the project.

Overhead Costs Comprise:

(a) Rent, light, air conditioning, and the use
of work facilities are charged to the var-
ious projects in proportion to the direct
costs outlined in (a) under above costs.

(b) Supervision and legal counsel are divided
among the various projects in proportion
to the amount of such services required
by such projects.



I *

ENGINEERING

PROJEFCTSS

100. NEMA Standards

Codes and Standards Committee

Problem Anyone can write standards, but can
everybody concerned live with them? Varying in-
terests sometimes result in divergent standardiza-
tion opinions, and it is obvious that standards are
only as good as their degree of acceptability. There-
fore NEMA must provide facilities for coordinating
NEMA’s standardization activities so that NEMA
standards will be generally acceptable. Soundly
conceived standards are of the greatest importance
to the best interests of both customers and electrical
manufacturers. There is, therefore, a real need for
NEMA Standards dealing with such characteristics
as rating, testing, performance, construction, toler-
ances, composition of electrical products or of their
components. The existence of such standards fa-
cilitates and encourages the wider use and distribu-
tion of standard products, with attendant economies
in production, inventory requirements, and im-
proved customer understanding.

National Electrical Manufacturers Association
Standards are adopted in the public interest and are
designed to eliminate misunderstandings between
the manufacturer and the purchaser and to assist
the purchaser in selecting and obtaining the proper
product for its particular need. Existence of a Na-
tional Electrical Manufacturers Association Stand-
ard does not in any respect preclude any member
or nonmember from manufacturing or selling prod-
ucts not conforming to the standard.

Project  Provide effective guidance, committee
organization and procedure whereby NEMA Sec-
tions may prepare, publish and promulgate stand-
ards for rating, testing, construction, tolerances,
performance, etc.

1. Assist and eoordinate the activities of NEMA
Sections or Committees in the formulation, consider-
ation and adoption of new standards or changes in

existing NEMA Standards.

2. Compare proposed NEMA Standards with ex-
isting codes or standards, resolve differences di-
rectly or by organization of Joint Sections Com-
mittees.

3. Approve and publish NEMA Standards.

4. Supply on request technical information as to
the application of NEMA Standards.

5. Facilitate the general acceptance and use of
NEMA Standards by means of suitable notices, and
by furnishing copies to interested member com-
panies, to governmental agencies, to standardizing
bodies and colleges and to technical libraries
throughout the world.

Allocation Formula  Job costs of special work
done in the interest of any subdivision are charged
to corresponding dues center.

The job costs of each of numerous sub-projects,
each such sub-job cost being determined separately,
are charged to the dues center embracing the prod-
ucts to which the standard applies. Where two or
more subdivisions are directly interested, the sub-
project costs are allocated in proportion to the sales
volume of such subdivisions, unless a majority of
such affected subdivisions favor allocation equally
among such affected subdivisions.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $13,422
1948 Actual Expense 14,660
1949 Budget 18,647
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 10,157
Overhead 9,593
Total 19,750



What NEMA Will Do in 1950

105. Joint Sections Committees

Codes and Standards Commitiee .

Problem The development of standards is
never entirely a unilateral process.

Invariably correlation is necessary. Sometimes
this is between a NEMA Section and other Sections
whose views are involved—perhaps similar, perhaps
opposed. Occasionally, the joint relation assumes
the producer-user form of relationship. In all joint
relations, however, assuming that the amount of
correlation is considerable, the formation of a Joint
Sections Committee provides the logical means for
assuring “all party at interest” participation. Such
a committee, consisting of representatives from all
of the Sections having an interest, can review and
correlate all views and arrive at a mutually satisfac-
tory conclusion.

Invariably these committees continue their exist-
tence until a conclusion is reached and a report is
made, which is submitted to the contributing Sections
for final review. If approved, the report is then
recommended for formal adoption, usually as a
NEMA Standard or as a recommendation to an in-
terested outside body, as the case may be.

Project  Organize and assist Joint Sections
Committees in carrying out their assigned work.

1. Appoint representatives and acquaint them
with the problem.

110. National Electrical Code

Codes and Standards Committee

Problem “Let the Code Decide.” This slogan
of the electrical inspectors refers to the National
Electrical Code—the “Bible” for electrical con-
struction, and it concerns every branch of the elec-
trical industry. Certainly the well-being of both the
public and the electrical industry makes necessary
a code which, if followed, will provide a practical
safeguarding against fire and accident hazards which
electrical installations might otherwise create. Such
code should be adequate but not unduly restrictive.

2. Furnish advisory services and, when request-
ed, secretarial services to Joint Sections Committees.

3. Keep personnel adequately representative of
those Sections participating in the work.

4. Render reports to interested Sections on the
work and conclusions of these Committees and se-
cure recommendations.

Allocation Formula  Job costs of special work
done in the interest of any subdivision are charged

" to corresponding dues center. Since two or more

subdivisions are directly interested, the project costs
are allocated in proportion to the sales volume of
such subdivisions, unless a majority of such affected
subdivisions favor allocation equally among af-
fected subdivisions.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $3,887
1948 Actual Expense 3,294
1949 Budget 2,870
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 4,753
Overhead 1,939
Total 6,692

The National Electrical Code is the largest single
factor in obtaining this objective.

A procedure must be maintained whereby manu-
facturers’ views for additions to or changes in the
code may be considered by responsible code-making
bodies. Because technical progress in electrical
manufacturing is continuous the Code is continu-
ously undergoing change to keep in step with the
“development of the art.” Changes in materials
used likewise affect Code changes.



Engineering Projects

Project  Participate in the progressive develop-
ment of the National Electrical Code.

1. Follow all developments of the National Elec-
trical Code.

2. Call proposed revisions of the Code to the
attention of NEMA members and Sections.

3. Assist Sections or members, upon request, in
developing and presenting requests for amendment
or interpretation of the Code; coordinate related re-
quests of Sections.

4. Promote acceptance of the Code through
financial support of the field work of the National
Fire Protection Association.

5. Advise electrical inspectors and others with
technical information concerning the rules contained

in the Code.

Allocation Formula  All costs, including 10%
of the American Standards Association, Inc., fee,
allocated in proportion to sales of products within
the scope of each dues center weighted in accordance
with the multipliers shown in the table at the center
of this Program.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $7,469
1948 Actual Expense 8,274
1949 Budget 14,729
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 13,517
Overhead 3,344
Total 16,861

115. National Electrical Safety Code

Codes and Standards Committee

Problem The National Electrical Safety Code,
sponsored by the National Bureau of Standards,
deals with the safe installation and operation of
electrical equipment in power houses, transmission
systems and distribution systems. It is “Volume II”
of the electrical installation “Bible” and it applies to
electricity supply systems. Its provisions affect all
NEMA Sections whose products form component
parts of the great system of generation, transmission
and distribution of electrical energy.

Therefore, it is important for electrical manu-
facturers to be kept informed of its provisions and
proposed changes and to participate in its develop-
ment through a Sectional Committee of the Ameri-
can Standards Association, Inc.

As in the case of the National Electrical Code, it
is essential that the views of manufacturers be ex-
pressed and that the necessary procedure be carried
out in order to permit interested Sections to contrib-
ute their views and to review proposals for addition
and change.

Project  Participate in the progressive develop-
ment of the National Electrical Safety Code.

1. Review proposals submitted for change in the
National Electrical Safety Code.

2. Instruct NEMA representatives on voting in
the ASA, Inc., Sectional Committee.

3. Provide secretarial services for some of the
technical committees of the ASA, Inc., Committee.

Allocation Formula  All costs, including 2%
of the American Standards Association, Inc., fee,
allocated in proportion to sales of products within
the scope of each dues center weighted in accordance
with the multipliers shown in the table at the center
of this Program.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $420
1948 Actual Expense 533
1949 Budget 1,792
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 1,119
Overhead 501
Total 1,620



6

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

120. Technical Provisions of State, County and City

Electrical Codes

Codes and Standards Committee

Problem Intelligent action requires authorita-
tive information. This project provides for the
technical analysis of electrical codes for the use
and guidance of the Regulatory Legislation De-
partment. Many State laws, County, and City
ordinances and codes cover electrical subjects by
adoption of or other form of reference to the Na-
tional Electrical Code. In contrast, a few states and
a considerable number of cities prefer to adopt com-
plete codes of their own. In the latter case it be-
comes necessary in the interests of maintaining a
free and open market for all safe electrical products
to develop and to submit detailed recommendations
for the purpose of bringing these provisions, so far
as practicable, into harmony with the National Elec-
trical Code.

Project  Develop and present recommendations
concerning the technical content of proposed or exist-
ing State, County, and City Electrical Codes dealing
with the construction, installation and use of elec-

trical products, with the purpose of avoiding, so far
as practicable, the adoption of local regulations more
restrictive than the National Electrical Code.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work in the interest of any subdivision are charged
to corresponding dues center. '

(b) All other costs are allocated in proportion
to sales of products within the scope of each dues
center weighted in accordance with the multiplier
shown in the table at the center of this Program.

Budget Data
1947 Actual Expense $2,665
1948 Actual Expense 2,532
1949 Budget 3,653
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 1,118
Overhead 968
Total 2,086

125. Building Codes: State, County and City

Codes and Standards Committee; Regulatory Legislation Committee

Problem Building codes are, and are likely to
be under fire from all directions. Proposed revisions
and modernization of these codes throughout the
country requires that NEMA be on the alert for pro-
posals which might affect the electrical industry ad-
versely. Building codes have become important to
electrical manufacturers because they increasingly
affect the use of electric welding, the installation of
electric refrigeration and air conditioning, electric
ranges and other electrically heated, operated, or
controlled appliances or apparatus.

The Building Officials Conference of America is
developing a Basic Building Code to be promoted
for use as a model building code for municipalities

throughout the country. The draft of this Basic
Building Code contains a number of requirements
differing from the provisions of the National Elec-
trical Code and other American Standards and Safe-
ty Codes. It is necessary to prepare analyses of these
requirements and to develop technical data support-
ing the recognition of the National Electrical Code
and other nationally recognized standards without
modification. ‘

Project  Follow proposed and existing state,
county and city building code proposals as they af-
fect the electrical industry; follow the administra-
tion thereof ; prepare recommendations for desirable



Engineering Projects

7

modifications, cooperate with other organizations
and agencies by providing, on request, information
regarding the electrical aspects of such codes.

NOTE: Members should keep NEMA informed re-

garding any revisions of local building codes.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are
charged to corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs, including 1% of the Ameri-
can Standards Association, Inc., fee, allocated in
proportion to sales of products within the scope of

each dues center weighted in accordance with the
multiplier shown in the table at the center of this
Program.

Budget Data
1947 Actual Expense $749
1948 Actual Expense 882
1949 Budget ‘ 1,907
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 660
Overhead 558
Total 1,218

130. Commercial and Industrial Wiring Design Standards

Codes and Standards Committee; Sub-Committee on Interior Wiring Design

Problem Safe wiring may not necessarily be
adequate to provide facilities for all of the electrical
devices needed for adequate and desirable commer-
cial and industrial applications. This project sup-
plements those involving safety codes by providing
adequacy standards.

Two sections of the “Handbook for Interior Wir-
ing Design’ have already been revised with the
issuance of the “Handbook of Residential Wiring
Design” and the “Handbook of Farmstead Wiring
Design.” The sections of the Handbook dealing
with Commercial and Industrial Wiring are now
undergoing revision in order that guidance may be
available for the adequate wiring design for such in-
stallations.

Project  Cooperate in the progressive develop-
ment of technical features of Standards established
for Adequate Wiring of commercial and industrial
types of structures.

1. Maintain active membership on the Joint In-
dustry Committee on Interior Wiring Design Prac-
tice, and assist in the revision of the sections of the

“Handbook for Interior Wiring Design” dealing with
commercial and industrial wiring installations.

2. Provide effective means for reflecting the
views of NEMA Sections in the preparation and ap-
proval of revisions of these sections of the Hand-
book.

3. Cooperate with other associations in promot-
ing sales and distribution of the Handbook.

Allocation Formula  Allocated in proportion
to sales of products within the scope of each dues
center weighted in accordance with the multiplier
shown in the table at the center of this Program.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $290
1948 Actual Expense 52

1949 Budget 529
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 196
Overhead 166
Total 362

131. Residential Wiring Design Standards

Codes and Standards Committee; Sub-Committee on Interior Wiring Design

Problem It is possible that substantial changes

in the National Electrical Code may become effec-
tive with the 1950 National Electrical Code Supple-

ment. These changes may be based upon the pub-
lished joint report of the Edison Electric Institute
and the Association of Edison Illuminating Com-



What NEMA Will Do in 1950

panies, entitled “Branch Circuit Overcurrent Pro-
tection.” If such changes are made, the existing
“Handbook of Residential Wiring Design” will be
obsolete and immediate revision should be initiated.

Project  Cooperate in the progressive develop-
ment of technical features of Standards established
for Adequate Wiring of residences.

1. Maintain active membership on the Joint
Industry Committee on Interior Wiring Design
Practice, and assist in the revision of the sections of
the “Handbook for Interior Wiring Design” dealing
with residential wiring installations.

2. Provide effective means for reflecting the
views of NEMA Sections in the preparation and ap-
proval of revisions of this section of the Handbook.

3. Cooperate with other associations in promoting
sales and distribution of the Handbook.

Allocation Formula Allocated in proportion
to sales of products within the scope of each dues
center weighted in accordance with the multiplier
shown in the table at the center of this Program.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense —
1948 Actual Expense —
1949 Budget —
1950 Budget:

Direct Costs $731
Overhead 466
Total 1,197

132. Farmstead Wiring Design Standards

Codes and Standards Committee

Problem It is possible that substantial changes
in the National Electrical Code may become effective
with the 1950 National Electrical Code Supplement.
These changes may be based upon the published
joint report of the Edison Electric Institute and the
Association of Edison Illuminating Companies, en-
titled “Branch Circuit Overcurrent Protection.” If
such changes are made, the existing “Handbook of
Farmstead Wiring Design” will be obsolete and im-
mediate revision should be initiated.

Project  Cooperate in the progressive develop-
ment of technical features of Standards established
for Adequate Wiring of farmstead types of
structures.

1. Maintain active membership on the Joint In-
dustry Committee on Interior Wiring Design Prac-
tice, and assist in the revision of the sections of the
“Handbook for Interior Wiring Design” dealing
with farmstead wiring installations,

2. Provide effective means for reflecting the
views of NEMA Sections in the preparation and ap-
proval of revisions of this section of the Handbook.

3. Cooperate with other associations in promot-
ing sales and distribution of the Handbook.

Allocation Formula Allocated in proportion to
sales of products within the scope of each dues center
weighted in accordance with the multiplier shown in
the table at the center of this Program.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense —
1948 Actual Expense —
1949 Budget —
1950 Budget:

Direct Costs $731
Overhead 466
Total 1,197



Engineering Projects

135. Laboratories’ Safety Testing Standardization

Codes and Standards Committee

Problem Laboratories engaged in testing for
safety require as a necessary adjunct to their activi-
ties the continuous development of minimum prod-
uct standards and standard test methods, and the
solution of other problems concerned with testing
and certification of electrical products. The suc-
cessful handling of this work requires close and
continuous contact, in many instances taking the
form of Joint Committees between the other organi-
zation and NEMA.

All developments must be reviewed carefully by
the interested Sections and any questions which arise
must be taken up with the appropriate organization.

The provisions of these standards should be kept
in line with current engineering practice and should
not be restrictive to the sale of the products which
they affect, beyond the needs of a reasonable safe-
guarding of the public.

Project  Cooperate with electrical testing labo-
ratories, such as the Underwriters’ Laboratories, Inc.,
Canadian Standards Association, and the U. S. Bu-
reau of Mines, etc., in the development of product
standards and standard methods of test for wiring
materials, wiring devices and utilization equipment.

1. Assist such organizations through conferences
and by providing lists of member-representatives
qualified to advise them.

140. American Standards

Codes and Standards Committee

Problem The American Standards Association,
Inc., has accepted its full responsibility as the na-
tionally recognized agency in the processing and
coordination of industrial standards and safety
codes. NEMA will play an important role in its ex-
panding activities. Every NEMA member of course
realizes the importance of this project, not only to
himself but to the electrical manufacturing industry.

In particular, certain standards for electrical
products, originating with NEMA or with others, by
their nature, assume national significance. The con-

2. Insure adequate attention to proposed safety
standards and methods of test by NEMA Sections
and members.

3. Coordinate and present the Sections’ views to
the sponsor organization.

Allocation Formula  Job costs of special work
done in the interest of any subdivision are charged
to corresponding dues center.

The job costs of each numerous sub-projects,
each such sub-job cost being determined separately,
are charged to the dues center embracing the prod-
ucts to which the standard applies. Where two or
more subdivisions are directly interested, the sub-
project costs are allocated in proportion to the sales
volume of such subdivisions, unless a majority of
such affected subdivisions favor allocation equally
among such affected subdivisions.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $2,743
1948 Actual Expense 3,473
1949 Budget 3,699
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 1,564
Overhead 1,238
Total 2,802

structive answer, therefore, is the adoption of such
standards as American Standards under the proce-
dure set up by the American Standards Association,
Inc., which provides for participation by and con-
sideration of the views of all interested parties.
NEMA is frequently interested in proposed Ameri-
can Standards for nonelectrical products, such as
materials required in the construction of electrical
products or parts. It is important therefore, (1) that
NEMA’s views on these standards receive considera-
tion in the American Standards Association, Inc.;



10

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

(2) that all NEMA Sections be afforded full oppor-
tunity to review and to participate in the develop-
ment of American Standards, and likewise the oppor-
tunity to originate such standards.

Project  Cooperate with the American Standards
Association, Inc., in the development, approval and
promotion of the use of American Standards, both
those of an electrical nature and those which, al-
though nonelectrical in character, are of interest to
electrical manufacturers.

1. Appoint representatives to review proposals
of, and instruct NEMA representatives on voting in

some 70 project committees and 4 standing com-

mittees of ASA.

2. Publish American Standards
NEMA is sponsor.

3. Provide secretarial services for certain ASA
project committees in which NEMA has a special
interest.

for which

4. Provide financial support for the mainte-
nance of the American Standards Association, Inc.,
without which the progress of national standardiza-
tion on the present scale would be impossible.

Allocation Formula (a) Forty-five per cent
of the annual fee paid to the American Standards
Association, Inc., plus additional costs of activities
relating generally to American Standards, are allo-
cated in proportion to sales of products within the
scope of each dues center weighted in accordance
with the multiplier shown in the table at the center
of this Program.

(b) Job costs of substantial special work done
in the interest of one subdivision are charged to the
corresponding dues center.

(c) Job costs of substantial special work done
in the interests of two or several subdivisions are
charged to the corresponding dues centers in propor-
tion to the sales volumes of such subdivisions unless
a majority of such affected subdivisions favor alloca-
tion equally among such affected subdivisions.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $15,961
1948 Actual Expense 56,221
1949 Budget 29,188
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 26,875
Overhead 3,598
Total 30,473

145. Safety Codes Involving Electrical Equipment

Codes and Standards Committee

Problem While safety codes are essential, they
must be practical. Careful and continuous attention
is required in order that the views of electrical man-
ufacturers as represented by NEMA Standards may
have adequate consideration in the formulation and
revision of safety codes which are developed by
various code making bodies and by the American
Standards Association, Inc. Such safety codes are
those involving the installation and the use of
electrically operated or controlled apparatus and
which, therefore, have a direct application to the
products of NEMA members. All of these codes,
and any pending revisions, require careful analysis
and the preparation of definite recommendations.

Project  Develop, in cooperation with other or-
ganizations safety codes relating to the installation

of and the use of equipment which employs elec-
trical devices and apparatus.

1. Participate in discussion or appoint represen-
tatives on committees of such organizations.

2. Review drafts of such proposed codes or re-
visions and reports and compare them with other
rules to protect the proper interests of electrical
manufacturers.

3. Refer drafts to affected NEMA Sections for

recommendations.

While the emphasis shifts from year to year,
some typical groups with which NEMA regularly
cooperates are:

a. American Standards Association, Inc.: Num-
erous projects, such as safety code for mechanical
refrigeration, for woodworking plants, for rubber



Engineering Projects

machinery, for conveyors and conveying machinery,
and for coal and metal mines.

b. National Fire Protection Association: Several
exhaust systems, signalling systems and thermostats,
protection against lightning and fire pumps.

c. National Safety Council: Activities of the
Electrical Section.

d. Various municipalities and states: State and
municipal safety regulations, such as the Electrical
Safety Orders of the Department of Industrial Rela-
tions of California, and building code requirements
for welding of iron and steel.

(e) A few others of many diversified projects
are: hazardous chemicals and explosives, safe prac-
tices for electric arc welding and finishing processes:

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of sub-
stantial special work done in the interest of one
subdivision are charged to the corresponding dues
center.

(b) Job costs of substantial special work done
in the interest of two or several subdivisions are

150. Materials, Products and
Product Manufacture

Codes and Standards Committee

Problem Now we take off the producer’s hat
and put on the consumer’s hat. NEMA represents
one of the greatest consumer groups of all sorts of
materials.

Standards established for materials and compo-
nent products entering into the construction of elec-
trical products are important to the electrical manu-
facturer as a purchaser. Since he is a large and an
important purchaser of raw materials his position is
more effective if means are provided whereby he
may have a part in the development of raw materials
standards. He is especially interested:

1. In the standards of the American Society for
Testing Materials, many of which are later sub-
mitted to the ASA, Inc., for approval as American
Standards.

2. In standards for materials which are pro-
duced by members of certain NEMA Sections and

charged to the corresponding dues centers in pro-
portion to the sales volumes of such subdivisions
unless a majority of such affected subdivisions
favor allocation equally among such affected sub-
divisions.

(¢) Ten per cent of the American Standards
Association, Inc., fee allocated in proportion to sales
of products within the scope of each dues center
weighted in accordance with the multipliers shown
in the table at the center of this Program.

(d) All other costs are allocated to the sub-
divisions benefited in proportion to the sales vol-
ume of all benefited subdivisions.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $1,642
1948 Actual Expense 1,923
1949 Budget 6,758
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 5,667
Overhead 828
Total 6,495

Procedures Used in

are purchased by members of other Sections, such
as vulcanized fibre, laminated products, mica, var-
nished fabric, insulating varnish, etec.

Postwar conditions require a thorough review
of many materials specifications.

In addition, practices used in manufacture form
an important segment of the American Standards
Association, Inc., standardization projects of concern

to NEMA members.

Project  Assist in the development of proposals
for the establishment of specifications for materials
and methods for testing materials entering into the
construction of electrical products.

1. Cooperate with NEMA Sections which manu-
facture such materials in the development of stand-
ards.



12

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

2. Transmit all standards for materials originat-
ing with NEMA Sections or otherwise, to affected
Sections for review and recommendation.

3. Instruct NEMA representatives on the com-
mittees of outside associations regarding their voting
on materials standards.

NOTE: The work largely represents cooperation
with the American Society for Testing Materials and
the American Standards Association, Inc., in the de-
velopment of standards for materials, products and
practices of vital interest to the electrical manufac-
turer, such as insulating materials and magnetic ma-
terials, drafting room practices, gauges, etc.

Allocation Formula  (a) Job costs of substan-
tial special work done in the interest of one subdivi-
sion are charged to the corresponding dues center.
(b) Job costs of substantial special work done
in the interests of two or several subdivisions are

155. Technical Research

charged to the corresponding dues centers in propor-
tion to the sales volumes of such subdivisions unless
a majority of such affected subdivisions favor allo-
cation equally among such affected subdivisions.

(¢) All other costs, including 30% of the Amer-
ican Standards Association, Inc., fee, are allocated
to the subdivisions benefited in proportion to the
sales volume of all benefited subdivisions.

Budget Data

Committees of the Sections Concerned

Problem One of the major basic factors in the
remarkable growth of the electrical industry has
heen its unceasing search for the “unknown”. From
the achievements of pioneers right down to the re-
cent very rapid and widespread war-inspired im-
provements, technological advance has been and will
continue to be a key to greater utilization of elec-
tricity and all that it means in advancing the stand-
ard of living, in providing employment opportuni-
ties, and in increasing the might of this great indus-
trial nation. ‘

The progress that can be gained by new and bet-
ter electrical equipment is considerable and is
clearly recognized by electrical manufacturers,
many of whom, both large and small, have their
own private research staffs. At the same time it is
recognized that some research projects, especially
where basic in nature, may often be most advan-
tageously undertaken on a cooperative or joint
basis, often through the employment of a particu-
larly qualified research agency or institution.

1947 Actual Expense $1,376
1948 Actual Expense 1,553
1949 Budget 17,195
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 14,622
Overhead 779
Total 15,401
Project:

1. Follow progress of basic research and keep
interested Sections informed.

2. Assist Sections or Groups in establishing or
developing research projects.

3. Carry on technical research projects, such as
the following:

a. LAMINATED ProbucTs. To establish test-
ing methods for quality and performance of lami-
nated products and to provide a place where such

tests could be made by a qualified disinterested

laboratory, the Laminated Products Section has em-
ployed Johns Hopkins University to develop such
tests and has provided equipment for making tests,
such equipment being too expensive to be purchased
by any one member.

b. WeLDING ELEcTRODES. To develop arc weld-
ing electrodes for special applications in cooperation
with the Navy Department.

c. Magor AprpLIANCES. To develop comparative



Engineering Projects

performance data for electric and gas ranges, water
heaters, and refrigerators, in cooperation with the
U. S. Department of Agriculture.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any Subdivision are
charged to corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs will be financed by means
of supplementary budgets of the interested dues
centers.

13
Budget Data
1947 Actual Expense $262
1948 Actual Expense 324
1949 Budget 605
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs —
Overhead 339
Total 339

160. Power Systems and Equipment Standardization

Codes and Standards Committee

Problem Can electrical energy be generated,

transmitted and distributed more cheaply? Manu- -

facturers along with the power companies are striv-
ing for continuous affirmative answers to this ever
present question.

One important phase of this objective requires
full cooperation between the utility companies and
the electrical manufacturers. This cooperation fre-
quently takes the form of Joint Committees between
the Electric Light and Power Group, and NEMA,
the purpose of which is to reach an understanding
on various standardization projects involving the de-
sign or the application of electrical apparatus. Any
Section having questions requiring collaboration
with the EEI or other organizations may ask for the
formation of an appropriate joint committee with
that body.

Project  Cooperate with the Edison Electric In-
stitute and the Association of Edison Illuminating
Companies in joint efforts to develop standards for
various electrical products used in the generation,
transmission and distribution of electrical energy.
Cooperate with the Electric Light and Power Group
and Radio Manufacturers Association on problems
of radio reception.

1. Review proposals developed in Joint Com-
mittees devoted to such standardization efforts.

2. Correlate the views of all interested Sections,
and instruct NEMA representatives on Joint Com-
mittees.

3. Furnish secretarial services for Joint Com-
mittees on request.

4. Cooperate in the preparation and publication
of joint reports and standards.

Allocation Formula  Job costs of special work
done in the interest of any subdivision are charged
to corresponding dues center.

The job costs of each of numerous sub-projects,
each such sub-job cost being determined separately,
are charged to the dues center embracing the prod-
ucts to which the standard applies. Where two or
more subdivisions are directly interested, the sub-
project costs are allocated in proportion to the sales
volume of such subdivisions, unless a majority of
such affected subdivisions favor allocation equally
among such affected subdivisions.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $2,262
1948 Actual Expense 1,721
1949 Budget 2,669
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 875
Overhead 812
Total 1,687



14

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

165. AIEE Standards and Test Codes

Codes and Standards Committee

Problem Much highly technical work often
forms the background of a relatively simple state-
ment contained in a standard. It’s in the AIEE
that much of the purely technical and theoretical
work is done and where discussions frequently
clarify the issues for application to standardization
work. In addition to forming the background for
the development of AIEE standards, much of the
work of the Institute affects NEMA standardization
activities as well as national and international
standardization work with which NEMA is con-
cerned.

The American Institute of Electrical Engineers
develops codes for methods of testing and standards
which, after further study, are approved as AIEE
Standards and as American Standards. All of these
codes and standards affect products which are manu-
factured by NEMA members. Frequently NEMA is
asked to review and to comment upon them before
the AIEE takes the final steps of approval and pub-
lication.

Project  Cooperate with the American Institute
of Electrical Engineers in the development of test
codes and standards.

1. Maintain contact with and keep informed of
progress on all such projects.

2. Refer all proposed test codes and standards
to interested NEMA Sections for review and recom-
mendations.

3. Make recommendations to AIEE.

Allocation Formula  Job costs of special work
done in the interest of any subdivision are charged
to corresponding dues center.

The job costs of each of numerous sub-projects,
each such sub-job cost being determined separately,
are charged to the dues center embracing the prod-
ucts to which the standard applies. Where two or
more subdivisions are directly interested, the sub-
project costs are allocated in proportion to the sales
volume of such subdivsions, unless a majority of
such affected subdivisions favor allocation equally
among such affected subdivisions.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $1,589
1948 Actual Expense 1,000
1949 Budget 753
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 281
Overhead 653
Total 934

170. Government Specifications

Codes and Standards Committee; Sub-Committee on Government Specifications

Problem Any member company which sells
any of its electrical products to the Government is
vitally interested in the purchase specifications
adopted by the Government. It is essential that
these specifications embody the latest principles of
good manufacture. NEMA’s assistance is frequent-
ly sought by governmental agencies in connection
with the formulation of Government specifications.
It is important that all such requests be referred
promptly to the interested Sections of NEMA and
contact committees organized for the purpose of de-

veloping specifications and cooperating with the gov-
ernmental agency concerned.

Project  Review proposals for government
specifications relating to electrical products and fur-
nish recommendations thereon to appropriate gov-
ernmental agencies, such as the Electrical Supplies
Committee, Department of Commerce, War Depart-
ment, Navy Department, and REA, etec.

1. Review proposals developed by these govern-
mental agencies, when submitted to NEMA, or pro-



Engineering Projects

15

posals developed by NEMA Sections in cooperation
therewith, and advise interested Sections thereof.

2. Appoint representatives on joint committees
to confer with governmental bodies in the writing or
revision of specifications.

3. In some cases, provide secretarial services
and arrange for conferences with the appropriate
agencies.

Allocation Formula  Job costs of special work
done in the interest of any subdivision are charged
to corresponding dues center.

The job costs of each of numerous sub-projects,
each such sub-job costs being determined separately,
are charged to the dues center embracing the prod-

ucts to ‘which the specification applies. Where two
or more subdivisions are directly interested, the sub-
project costs are allocated in proportion to the sales
volume of such subdivisions, unless a majority of
such affected subdivisions favor allocation equally
among such affected subdivisions.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $1,604
1948 Actual Expense 1,883
1949 Budget 2,034
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 1,235
Overhead 915
Total 2,150

175. Miscellaneous Codes and Standards

Codes and Standards Committee

Problem Standardization projects must not
monopolize this book, so a catch-all standardization
project is included. Standardization is an extremely
broad subject and a never-ending process. In addi-
tion to its major cooperative activities in this field,
NEMA, being an electrical standardizing agency na-
tional in character, is continuously receiving various
special requests for cooperation in working out
problems affecting electrical apparatus and equip-
ment. Many of these requests originate with bodies
whose interest is basically electrical. In the case of
others the electrical aspect occupies a secondary
place.

International standardization is of increasing
importance to the manufacturers of electrical equip-
ment as a result of the organization of the Interna-
tional Organization for Standardization (ISO), the
official international standardization body. The
American Standards Association, Inc., represents the
United States in this organization. The Interna-
tional Electrotechnical Commission functions as the
correlating committee on electrical standardization
matters under consideration actively in the develop-
ment of international standards by this group.

Project

1. Provide facilities for handling miscellaneous

standardization activities as they arise. Contact some
70 associations and bodies for the purpose of co-
operating in joint standardization projects of mu-
tual interest, of which the following are prominent
examples:

a. International Electrotechnical Commission:
Through representation on the United States Na-
tional Committee of the International Electrotechni-
cal Commission and through representatives on the
advisory Groups of the IEC, participate in the de-
velopment of international standards.

b. American Welding Society: Qualification of
welding operators.

c. Diesel Engine Manufacturers Association:
Federal specifications for portable diesel electric
sets.

d. American Gear Manufacturers Association:
Standardization of gear motors.

e. Hydraulic Institute:
shaft extension.

f. National Machine Tool Builders Association:
(1) Provisions for wiring and control of motors for
machine tools; (2) Standardization of motors and
other electrical equipment as applied to machine
tools; (3) Performance of motors on machine tools.

g. American Iron & Steel Institute; Standard-
ization of conduit threads.

Motor efficiency and



16

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

h. Air Conditioning and Refrigerating Ma-
chinery Association: Home and farm freezer units.

i. Joint Electron Tube Engineering Council:
Electron tube standardization.

2. Keep interested Sections and members in-
formed and make provision for their participation
in such activities.

Allocation Formula  (a) Job costs of substan-
tial work in the interest of one Subdivision are
charged to the corresponding dues center.

(b) Job costs of substantial special work done
in the interests of two or several Subdivisions are
charged to the corresponding dues centers in propor-
tion to the sales volumes of such Subdivisions un-
less a majority of such affected Subdivisions favor
allocation equally among such affected Subdivisions.

(¢) One per cent of the American Standards
Association, Inc. fee allocated in proportion to sales
of products within the scope of each dues center
weighted in accordance with the multipliers shown
in the table at the center of this Program.

(d) All other costs are allocated to the subdivi-
sions benefited in proportion to the sales volume of
all benefited subdivisions.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $3,077
1948 Actual Expense 4,065
1949 Budget 3,715
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 1,733
Overhead 1,162
Total 2,895

180. Municipal Signalling and Traffic
Engineering Standardization

Codes and Standards Committee

Problem The International Municipal Signal
Association, the Institute of Traffic Engineers and the
American Standards Association, Inc., develop speci-
fications and standards covering signalling equip-
ment and component parts. Because these standards
and specifications affect products manufactured by
members of a number of NEMA Sections, NEMA

is interested in cooperating in their development.

Project  Cooperate with the International
Municipal Signal Association, the Institute of Traffic
Engineers and the American Standards Association,
Inc., in the development of electrical product specifi-
cations and operating standards by:

1. Keeping informed of progress and proposals
on all such projects.

2. Referring proposed specifications and stand-

ards to interested NEMA Sections for review and °

recommendations.

3. Making recommendations and providing in-
formation to IMSA and ITE and the American
Standards Association, Inc.

Allocation Formula (a) Contributions to
municipal organizations shall be allocated to the in-
terested Sections by agreement between the Sections.

(b) Job costs of special work done in the inter-
ests of any subdivision are charged to corresponding
dues center.

(c) All other costs, including one per cent of the
American Standards Association, Inc., fee, allocated
in proportion to sales of products within the scope of
each dues center weighted in accordance with the
multiplier shown in the table at the center of this
Program.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $1,023
1948 Actual Expense 1,824
1949 Budget 2,415
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 1,211
Overhead 29
Total 1,240



Engineering Projects

17

185. Aircraft Electrical Systems

NEMA Codes and Standards Commitiee

Problem The unique advantages which elec-
trical equipment provides to military and to com-
mercial aircraft has brought aviation to the front
as a market for electrical products. These factors
developed a situation confused by divergent technical
information, parallel lines of official responsibility
and constantly changing operating requirements. To
meet such a situation requires a central organiza-
tion which can clarify the issues involved in the
design, application and standardization of aircraft
electrical equipment, and apply to the solution of old
problems in new surroundings the experience and
the facilities of NEMA and its affiliated companies.

An aircraft electrical system is a coordinated
combination of electrical devices, the complete suc-
cess of whose operation is a function of the per-
formance of the weakest component. It is essential,
therefore, that manufacturers cooperate in all
proper ways in raising the performance of every
item in the system. This undertaking also calls for
a suitable cooperative agency in the form of a Joint
Sections Committee representing all interested Sec-
tions.

Project  For the benefit of electrical manufac-
turers, aircraft manufacturers, the Armed Forces,
and the air transport industry, through the agency
of the Aeronautical Electrical Equipment Coordi-
nating Committee:

1. Maintain active contacts with the technical
and standardizing organizations representing the
Armed Forces, the aircraft manufacturers, and the
air transport industry and with other organizations.

2. Facilitate the development and prompt co-
ordination of specifications, especially where the

specifications for different components are neces-
sarily inter-related.

3. Provide reliable information about manu-
facturing and performance requirements for air-
craft electrical equipment.

4. Emphasize the wisdom of keeping electrical
products technically abreast of the aviation industry

-and its needs.

5. Stimulate the development of new electrical
devices for the entire range of aircraft applications,
opening the way for larger, and, consequently, even
more economical electrical systems.

Allocation Formula  Job costs of special work
done in the interests of any subdivision are charged
to corresponding dues center. The job costs of each
of numerous sub-projects, each such sub-job cost
being determined separately, are charged to the dues
center embracing the products benefited by such
sub-project. Where two or more subdivisions are
directly interested, the sub-project costs are allo-
cated in proportion to the sales volume of such sub-
divisions, unless a majority of such affected sub-
divisions favor allocation equally among such af-
fected subdivisions.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $297
1948 Actual Expense 146
1949 Budget 666
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs —
Overhead 29
Total 29

190. Correlation of Engineering Activities

Codes and Sfandqrds Commitiee

Problem Each member knows what’s going on
in his own field, but does he know what the fellow
on the other side of the fence is doing that may af-
fect his product? This activity is aimed at keeping

all members well informed. It is essential for the
NEMA Sections at all times to know what is taking
place in outside organizations on technical matters
which have an influence on the products manufac-



What NEMA Will Do in 1950

tured by NEMA members. Frequently situations
develop which make it necessary to present to these
organizations recommendations, technical data, and
information originating with several NEMA Sec-
tions, which have to be correlated into a single com-
prehensive proposal. Conversely, data developed
by these outside organizations have to be analyzed
and distributed to those Sections which have an in-
terest.

Steps must be taken to carry out the action of
Section and Groups on technical matters so that
there will be full correlation between all related
events whether they take place within the NEMA
Sections or outside.

The information obtained through these activi-
ties is coordinated in the Codes and Standards Com-
mittee and is of assistance to that committee in guid-
ing NEMA representatives on committees of other
organizations in their work on standardization and
code development.

Project  Assist NEMA Sections or Committees
in their work of an engineering or technical nature
not specifically provided for in other projects:

1. Cooperate with outside organizations, such as
International Association of Electrical Inspectors,
National Fire Protection Association, National
Safety Council, and American Society for Testing
Materials, etc., for the interchange of information
on codes and standards.

2. Provide information on electrical standards,
on component parts standards and on the status of
standardization projects.

3. Analyze articles in trade, technical publica-

I IO

tions, governmental reports and technical informa-
tion from other sources, in order to keep Sections
and Committees informed of developments of inter-
est; prepare technical articles covering NEMA
products.

4. Analyze Section minutes and initiate action
required on technical matters contained in them.

5. Facilitate exchange of available information
between members within product Groups and be-
tween product Groups.

6. Provide engineering service to NEMA staff
such as Adequate Wiring Bureau, Farm Electrifica-
tion, etc.

7. Provide Engineering Bulletins on matters of
interest and concern to members.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are
charged to corresponding dues center.

(b) Allocated to each dues center in proportion
to its total dues charges for all other engineering
projects, except those for membership in and con-
tributions to American Standards Association, Inc.,
and to the International Municipal Signal Associa-
tion and to the Institute of Traffic Engineers.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $12,326
1948 Actual Expense 15,658
1949 Budget 15,131
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 12,120
Overhead 5,169
Total 17,289

REGULATORY LEGISLATION PROJECTS

200. Inspection Legislation

Regulatory Legislation Committee

Problem Will the local Electrical inspection
ordinance in Oshkosh permit the inspector to ap-
prove the use of all suitable wiring materials in
electrical installations or is it unduly restrictive?
That is what this project is all about—soundly con-

ceived electrical inspection laws and ordinances that
avoid unnecessary restrictions on the use of wiring
materials and methods.

To guide and help local groups in drafting rea-
sonable inspection legislation which conforms to rea-



Regulatory Legislation

19

sonable standards of safety and protection, NEMA
has developed drafts of a State Electrical Inspection
Law and a Municipal Electrical Inspection Ordi-
nance.

These drafts recognize the National Electrical
Code as the criterion for practical safety of installa-
tions and approval of Underwriters’ Laboratories,
Inc., as the practical criterion for the safety of elec-
trical products.

Restrictive requirements that some groups feel
are necessary for safety increase costs, retard prog-
ress and business development and do not necessarily
increase safety. Furthermore, confusion sometimes
exists between consideration of adequacy and safety.
Much can be accomplished in clarification of think-
ing on this problem through education and the pres-
entation of factual information. This, NEMA aims
to do.

Project

1. Follow state, county and municipal legisla-
tive bills, laws and ordinances which provide for the
adoption of electrical codes and for their enforce-
ment by means of inspection:

a. Cooperate with other organizations and
agencies in seeking to insure that such laws and or-
dinances as may be adopted may not be contrary to
the public interest or unnecessarily handicap the
growth of the electrical industry.

b. Follow the administration and results thereof.

2. Oppose the adoption of unnecessarily restric-
tive ordinances, codes or rules and regulations.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work in the interest of any subdivision are charged
to corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs are allocated in proportion
to sales of products within the scope of each dues
center weighted in accordance with the multiplier
shown in the table at the center of this program.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $16,471
1948 Actual Expense 25,725
1949 Budget 23,843
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 17,394
Overhead 8,201
Total 25,595

210. Sales Control Legislation

Regulatory Legislation Committee

Problem “Submit my products to testing
laboratories in every principal city in the United
States for test approval? . . . Impossible!” . . . says
a prominent manufacturer of electrical equipment.

But not entirely impossible when regulatory
legislation trends and thoughts in this direction are
analyzed. Electrical manufacturers can thank their
lucky stars for an efficient and effective Underwriters’
Laboratories, Inc., organization. Acceptance of Un-
derwriters’ Laboratories’, Inc., approvals stand be-
tween the electrical manufacturer, and just such a
possibility.

Yet there is a growing tendency for municipali-
ties and some states to make it unlawful to sell elec-
trical products unless they have state or municipal
approval for sale and use.

Carelessly drawn legislation frequently provides

that electrical products which are purchased under
the guidance of competent electrical engineers must
have the same approval as products sold over the
counter to the general public. Frequently such
products are of so diverse a nature as to render ap-
proval of them impracticable. Therefore, the ad-
ministration of such legislation may be spotty and
unjust, as well as unnecessary.

NEMA believes that any legislation of this type
should be designed only to protect the general pub-
lic, which has a very limited knowledge of electrical
equipment, from the purchase and use of unsafe
products. However, where such legislation is en-
acted, it is highly important that approval shall in
every case be based on conformity with a single set
of nationally recognized standards. Otherwise, the
industry might be faced with the impossible condi-



20

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

tion of having to manufacture to different sets of
standards promulgated by different cities or states,
each with its own testing laboratory and methods of
test. In the past, attempts have been made to set
up such conditions in three important cities and
one state.

Recently sales control legislation has been ac-
tively promoted in some areas and the draft of a
proposed ordinance which would cover practically
all products falling within the scope of NEMA has
been circulated. Adoption of such municipal ordi-
nances is spreading rapidly.

Project

1. Follow state, county and municipal legisla-
tive bills, laws, resolutions and ordinances which
provide that certain classes of electrical products
shall not be sold at retail unless approved as con-
forming with standards of safety.

2. Follow the administration and effects thereof
and cooperate with other organizations and agencies
by providing information and by seeking to have
such laws, resolutions and ordinances, if adopted, in
acceptable form, as represented by a NEMA draft.

Allocation Formula  Allocated in proportion
to sales of products within the scope of each dues
center weighted in accordance with the multiplier
shown in the table at the center of this Program.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $4,470
1948 Actual Expense 5,376
1949 Budget 6,095
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 4,711
Overhead 2,688
Total 7,399

220. Contractor Registration and Licensing

Regulatory Legislation Committee

Problem Does contractor licensing assure
proper installation of your electrical products?

Does contractor licensing reduce the costs of elec-
trical installations? -

Where licensing of electrical contractors has
been advocated the argument is usually advanced
that it will assure safe installations of electric wir-
ing and equipment. Since errors of judgment and
mistakes in execution of work can happen regardless
of whether the contractor is licensed or not, it is
obvious that proper inspection of completed in-
stallations is necessary to assure safe installations.

Since any system of licensing contractors in-
volves expense for administration, it also is obvious
that the cost of such administration must be covered
in the costs of the installations and thus becomes an
added burden on the consumer.

Furthermore, licensing can tend to limit com-
petition by imposing unreasonable requirements,
excessive fees, and other forms of interference with
the free entry of competitors into the market.

NEMA believes that inspection of electrical in-
stallations provides a practical safeguarding of the
public without the necessity for registration or licen-
sing of electrical contractors. NEMA also believes
that such registration or licensing is contrary to the
best interests of the public and of the electrical in-

dustry.

Project  Follow state, county and municipal
legislative bills, laws and ordinances which provide
for the registration or licensing of electrical con-
tractors.

1. Cooperate with other organizations and agen-
cies by providing them with information, general
and specific, regarding proposed laws and ordinances
(including proposed modifications of existing laws,
etc.) that may be contrary to the public interest or
that may handicap the growth of the electrical in-
dustry.

2. Follow the administration and results of such
laws and ordinances that may be in effect or that
may be adopted.



Regulatory Legislation

21

3. Oppose the adoption of licensing laws, ordi-
nances and regulations.

Allocation Formula  Allocated in proportion
to sales of products within the scope of each dues
center weighted in accordance with the multiplier
shown in the table at the center of this Program.

230. Professional Engineers

Regulatory Legislation Committee

Problem Does a manufacturer’s Chief Engi-
neer need a beautifully framed license certificate
hanging over his desk to prove to his employer that
he is a competent engineer? The trend seems to be
for “the law” to require just that. At the present
time, 47 out of 48 states require that professional
engineers be licensed.

These in general define the practice of profes-
sional engineering as “any professional service for
hire to the public or in public employment, such as
consultation, investigation, evaluation, planning, de-
sign, or responsible supervision of construction or
operation, in connection with any structures, build-
ings, machines, equipment, processes, works or proj-
ects, wherein the safeguarding of life, health or
property is concerned or involved, when such pro-
fessional service requires the application of engi-
neering principles and data.”

The object of professional engineering laws is
to protect the public against the evils which might
result from the work of unqualified or dishonest
consulting engineers. Naturally, such a law should
be limited to this objective and not be used to require
the licensing of those engineers employed by private
manufacturing companies who are not “for hire to
the public.” However, the definition of a profes-
sional engineer is so broad there is always present
the danger that some administrative board may con-
strue it to apply to the latter. This has been partic-
ularly true as to those engineers engaged in installa-
tion, repair or maintenance work.

In order to avoid the difficulty and embarrass-
ment to private engineers in the usual installation,
repair or maintenance work, the following clause

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $9,648

1948 Actual Expense 10,814

1949 Budget 11,204
1950 Budget:

Direct Costs 8,170

Overhead 3,084

Total 11,254
Licensing

should be included in all professional engineering
laws as one of the exemptions:
“Professional engineering not offered for hire
to the public or not involved in the design, con-
struction, operation or maintenance of public
works. Engineering work and services performed
by employees of manufacturers involved in the
design, production, sale, installation and main-
tenance of manufactured products.”
The tendency towards requiring professional en-
gineers’ licenses for engineers in the employ of
manufacturers or central stations is increasing.

Project  Follow state legislative bills and laws
which provide for the licensing of professional engi-
neers.

1. Cooperate with other organizations and agen-
cies in seeking to insure that such laws as may be
adopted shall not apply to engineers employed by
manufacturing companies and whose services are
“not for hire by the public.”

2. Follow the administration and results thereof.

Allocation Formula  Allocated in proportion
to sales of products within the scope of each dues
center.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $502
1948 Actual Expense 859
1949 Budget 871
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 1,179
Overhead 462
Total 1,641



22

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

240. Radio Interference Legislation

Regulatory Legislation Committee

Problem Electrical equipment is apt to cause
some interference with radio reception. The pur-
pose of this project is to attempt to keep such regula-
tions as may be proposed reasonable and practical.

Many of the ordinances which have thus far
been adopted to regulate radio interference are
open to serious objections. In general, such ob-
jections result from the fact that no established noise
level standards are available, and that consequently
the degree of interference becomes a matter of
judgment. Whenever members learn of proposed
regulations of this sort they should call on the
NEMA Regulatory Legislation Department for in-
formation and assistance.

Project  Follow proposed and existing state,
county and city regulatory legislation relating to
interference with radio reception and cooperate with

other organizations and agencies by providing infor-
mation on how such laws or ordinances, if adopted,
would affect the electrical industry and the public;
oppose the adoption of such regulations unless they
are in proper form.

Allocation Formula  Allocated in proportion
to sales of products within the scope of each dues
center weighted in accordance with the multiplier
shown in the table at the center of this Program.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $69
1948 Actual Expense 627
1949 Budget 589
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 583
Overhead 139
Total 722

250. Refrigeration Safety Legislation

Regulatory Legislation Committee

Problem Much the same type of problem that
affects the installation of electrical equipment
through local electrical inspection laws and ordi-
nances also affects the installation of refrigeration
equipment through state laws and municipal ordi-
nances relating to refrigeration.

Restrictive provisions included in refrigeration
laws and ordinances tend to result in unnecessary
increased cost of installations and thereby erect
barriers to a free and open market for the use of
safe refrigeration equipment. The Joint Refrigera-
tion Industry Committee which operated prior to
the war has been reactivated and is now known as the
Refrigeration Industry Safety Advisory Committee.
Through the interests of the manufacturers of refrig-
eration equipment in NEMA, participation in this
activity is resumed. The principal objective of RISAC
is the promotion of understanding and acceptance of
the ASA, Inc., Safety Code for Mechanical Refriger-
ation, B9, as the installation code for mechanical
refrigeration equipment.

Project  Participate in the activity of RISAC
and follow state, county and municipal laws and
ordinances which provide for the adoption of refrig-
eration codes and which otherwise affect the installa-
tion of refrigeration equipment.

Provide supervision and office facilities for the

RISAC staff.

Allocation Formula  Costs are allocated in
proportion to sales of products within the scope of
each dues center weighted in accordance with the
multiplier shown in the table at the center of this
Program.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense —
1948 Actual Expense —
$5,477

1949 Budget

1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 4,000
Overhead 801
Total 4,801



Regulatory Legislation

23

260. Plumbing Legislation Affecting Electrical Products

Regulatory Legislation Committee

Problem Household electrical equipment, such
as water heaters and waste disposal units, require
plumbing connections. Many state laws and munic-
ipal ordinances are in existence and others are being
proposed at more frequent intervals which tend to
restrict the use of such appliances through unduly
restrictive plumbing regulations.

It is important that NEMA members be informed
of proposed legislation of this nature and that at-
tempts be made to assure reasonableness of the laws
and ordinances as passed.

Project 1. Follow state, county and municipal
legislative bills, laws and ordinances which provide
for the regulation of the water and waste connections
to electrical equipment.

a. Cooperate with other organizations and agen-
cies in seeking to insure that such laws and ordinances
as may be adopted may not be contrary to the public

interest or unnecessarily handicap the growth of the
electrical industry.

b. Follow the administration and results thereof.

2. Oppose the adoption of unnecessarily restric-
tive ordinances, codes or rules and regulations.

Allocation Formula  Job costs of special work
in the interest of any subdivision are charged to cor-
responding dues center.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense —
1948 Actual Expense —

1949 Budget $2,828
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 590
Overhead 368
Total 958

270. Miscellaneous Legislation Affecting Specific

Electrical Products

Regulatory Legislation Committee

Problem There appears to be a reflected trend
on the part of local governments toward regulation
of almost anything. This requires that NEMA be on
its toes and ready for action in any direction. For
example, the trend toward Government control of
the use of X-ray and physical therapy equipment, to-
gether with the lack of general understanding of the
conditions surrounding the operation thereof, make
it essential that NEMA members keep themselves
closely informed of current legislative developments
in this field.

In addition, state and local governmental legis-
lative bodies and regulatory commissions have pro-
posed a number of laws, ordinances or regulations
which would restrict, regulate or limit the use of a
number of general classes or specific types of elec-
trical equipment. Such legislation has been intro-
duced which would affect the use of welding equip-

ment, regulate the construction and application of
water heaters and refrigerators, and apply minimum
standards for illumination of certain types of build-
ings and to street lighting.

It is important that NEMA members inform
NEMA and be informed of such proposed legisla-
tion and that every effort be made to assure that the
best interests of the public and of the electrical in-
dustry is served by such legislation.

Project 1. Follow proposed state or municipal
electrical regulatory legislation or regulations affect-
ing the interests of any product groups in NEMA.

2. Cooperate with other organizations by pro-
viding technical information regarding the effects of
proposed or existing legislation to assure that such
laws, ordinances or regulations as may be adopted
may not be contrary to the public interest or unneces-



24

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

sarily handicap the growth of the electrical industry.

3. Follow the administration of and results
thereof.

4. Oppose the adoption of unnecessarily restric-
tive laws, ordinances or regulations.

Allocation Formula  Job costs of special work
done in the interest of any subdivision are charged
to corresponding dues center.

lll. BUSINESS

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $703
1948 Actual Expense 3,033
1949 Budget 2,660
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 1,047
Overhead 449
Total 1,496

INFORMATION & SERVICE PROJECTS

300. Section and Group Statistics

Statistical Committee

Problem The information made available
through the established statistical projects provide
manufacturers with up-to-date indicators of the pro-
gress being made by the industry. These data also
assist the manufacturer in comparing his progress
with that of the industry. More specifically, such in-
formation provides current trends in business for
very specific lines of products.

To be of greatest value, Section statistical pro-
grams must be based on an analysis of the particu-
lar problems of the Section or Group.

Project Provide a central confidential agency
for the gathering and compiling of periodic statis-
tical data on sales, orders, production, inventories,
geographic distribution, etc., for individual Sections
and Groups. This work is divided into two parts:

1. Collect, compile and disseminate current data
on electrical products. In October, 1949, there were
100 of such monthly, quarterly, semiannual, or an-
nual statistical series. For example, nine individual
activities were conducted for the Household Refrig-
eration Section, three for the Electric Housewares

Section, and two for the Arc Welding Section.

2. Confer with members of Sections and Groups
on statistical problems regarding (a) increased use
and value of statistical activities being conducted,
and (b) the formulation of new activities where
none exist at present.

Allocation Formula  All costs of this project
are allocated to the appropriate dues center for sub-
divisions having such statistical activities on the
basis of job costs, taking into account postage, costs
of reproducing charts, frequency of report, number
of items in report, calculation of percentages, cumu-
lative totals, mailing of statistical forms and sum-
maries, and other elements affecting the job costs.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $14,986
1948 Actual Expense 17,599
1949 Budget 16,438
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 15,832
Overhead 5,104
Total 20,936



Business Information & Service

25

305. Semiannual Sales Statistics

Statistical Committee

Problem The NEMA semiannual sales statistics
provide data on domestic sales for most of the prod-
ucts in the electrical manufacturing industry. Many
NEMA Sections, which do not conduct more frequent
and more detailed statistical activities, depend on
these semiannual total sales figures. This project,
therefore, fills the need of these Sections and, at the
same time, (a) acts as an overall check on the ade-
quacy and accuracy of the monthly and quarterly
activities of other Sections, (b) provides basic com-
parable data for all products in the scope of the
Association, (c) fills in the gaps in the Census of
Manufactures data on sales for most of the products
in the electrical manufacturing industry and (d)
provides data used in the determination and alloca-

tion of NEMA dues charges.

Project 1. Collect, compile and distribute, semi-
annually, statistics on net domestic sales of products
embraced within the scope of each Section and Group

in NEMA.
2. Analyze these data in such a manner as to

indicate the volume and trend in the industry by
major product classifications.

3. Prepare, for the NEMA Accounting Depart-
ment, sales data on a Subdivision basis, as well as on
an individual company basis, for use in determining

NEMA dues charges.

Allocation Formula  Allocated on the basis of
job costs, taking into account (a) number of com-
panies reporting sales of products in the scope of
each dues center; (b) number of product items on
which statistics are reported; (c) number and extent
of changes in product scope of each dues center.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $5,560
1948 Actual Expense 8,460
1949 Budget 8,989
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 7,789
Overhead 2,034
Total 9,823

310. Special Statistical & Economic Studies

& Services

Statistical Committee; Industrial Relations Commitiee

Problem The requirements of all NEMA
members, NEMA Sections and Groups, and NEMA
Committee for specific statistical and economic in-
formation must be met. Queries for information
concerning the electrical manufacturing industry re-
ceived from governmental agencies, business organi-
zations, trade magazines, the press and the public,
must be satisfied.

To meet this need, special surveys and studies
must be made, adequate files of sources of informa-
tion must be kept, and charting services must be
ready and capable of presenting and portraying the
facts accurately. The statistical information which
has been collected and compiled on a product-by-

product basis must be welded intelligently together
to form comparable indexes of activity for various
branches of the electrical manufacturing industry
and for the industry as a whole.

Project  Maintain adequate facilities for con-
ducting special statistical and economic studies (1)
of general character; (2) of specific character for a
particular Section or Group; (3) of specific char-
acter for NEMA Committees, as required.

Provide staff assistance to:

1. Statistical and market analysis committees,
industrial relations committees and economic com-
mittees of individual Sections for the formulation of
desired programs.



26

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

2. Develop statistical methods and question-
naires as required for special studies, such as those
used for Section wage surveys, etc.

3. Conduct wage surveys for NEMA subdivi-
sions or groups of subdivisions.

4. Provide various NEMA Committees with sta-
tistical service upon request.

5. Answer specific statistical inquiries from
member companies.

6. Provide governmental agencies with any sta-
tistical information which may be requested.

7. Develop and maintain accurate lists of all
known manufacturers of each class of electrical
products.

8. Develop electrical manufacturing industry
product definitions and classifications, encourage the
use thereof by other agencies in preparing statistical
data applicable to the industry.

9. Maintain an adequate file of the sources of
statistical information on products in, or of interest
to, the electrical manufacturing industry.

10. Maintain a charting service for the graphic
presentation of statistical data. )

11. Compile and release monthly or quarterly
index series on as many branches of the industry as
the available data will permit, for example, NEMA

indexes on orders received for motors and genera-
tors, on sales of electrical insulating materials, and
on sales of major electrical appliances. A

12. Review important publications, articles,
press releases, etc., in the field of economics and
statistics, bearing upon the electrical manufacturing
industry and provide members with brief digests of
those which are outstanding.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are
charged to corresponding dues center.

(b)All other costs are allocated 509% in pro-
portion to sale of products within the scope of each
dues center and 50% in proportion to number of
companies reporting sales of products within the
scope of each dues center.

Budget Data
1947 Actual Expense $9,098
1948 Actual Expense 10,742
1949 Budget 12,970
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 11,801
Overhead 3,132
Total 14,933

315. Financial and Operating Ratios

Industry Accounting Committee

Problem The degree of financial success and
progress of an organization can be determined best
by a comparison of its performance with the per-
formance of other similar organizations. Composite
financial and operating ratios provide data against
which interested companies can measure the results
of their own operations. Further, there is a need
for the promotion of interest in uniform accounting
methods, procedures, and terminology, and for the
development of helpful guides for the use of oper-
ating management.

Project 1. Compile and distribute composite
financial and operating ratios and related data for
companies in the electrical manufacturing industry
segregated by net worth groups as well as by product
group classifications.

2. Provide comparisons with other related in-
dustries as well as trends over a period of years.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are
charged to corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs are allocated in proportion
to number of companies reporting sales of products
within the scope of each dues center.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $1,964
1948 Actual Expense 2,474
1949 Budget 3,258
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 1,867
Overhead 587
Total 2,454



Business Information & Service

27

320. Collaboration with Government Departments on

Statistical Matters

Census and Standard Commodity Classification Committee; Foreign Trade
Statistical Committee; Statistical Committee

Problem The general pattern of governmental
statistical activities is undergoing considerable
change. Interwoven in this change are:

1. Development of a Standard Commodity

Classification enveloping all products produced in

the United States;

2. Development of a Standard Industrial Clas-
sification enveloping all industries in the United
States ;

3. General reorganization of the statistical pro-
grams of the Bureau of the Census;

4. Continuance of the activities of the Division
of Statistical Standards of the Bureau of the Budget,
whereby all governmental statistical activities are re-
viewed from the standpoint of the need for the infor-
mation, overlapping activities, burdensome ques-
tionnaires, etc.;

5. Reorganization of the activities of a num-
ber of other Federal agencies such as the Bureau of
Labor Statistics and the Department of Agriculture.

During this transition, there is a constant de-
mand for advisory service by NEMA on those as-
pects of the programs dealing with the electrical
manufacturing industry.

It is highly desirable that the electrical manu-
facturing industry, through NEMA, cooperate to the
fullest extent with all governmental agencies in or-
der that such statistical activities as the Government
may conduct will not be unduly burdensome upon
the industry and will provide the maximum of use-
ful information for the expenditures involved. In
many instances, it is only through the technical con-
tributions made by industry either directly or
through its trade association that many important
phases of governmental work can be carried out suc-
cessfully; for example, the establishment of a Stan-
dard Commodity Classification.

Project 1. Cooperate with the Division of Statis-
tical Standards of the Bureau of the Budget in its
review of governmental questionnaires dealing with
electrical products.

2. Cooperate with the Bureau of the Census in
its various statistical activities affecting the electrical
manufacturing industry, such as the Quinquennial
Censuses of Manufactures and of Business, the
Decennial Census of Population and Housing, export
and import statistical programs, the current industry
statistics programs and others.

3. Cooperate with the Bureau of the Budget in
the establishment of a Standard Commodity Classifi-
cation and a Standard Industrial Classification, re-
flecting the desires of the industry, as represented
in NEMA, for the proper classification of electrical
products.

4. Cooperate with other governmental depart-
ments in any statistical projects bearing upon the
electrical manufacturing industry.

5. Cooperate with other industry organizations
working on governmental statistical programs, such
as the Chamber of Commerce of the U. S. A., the
Advisory Council on Federal Reports, the National
Industrial Council, and the Business Research Ad-
visory Committee to the Bureau of Labor Statistics.

6. Transmit to Government departments gener-
ally any specific recommendations which NEMA
Sections and Groups may wish to make in regard to
any of the programs conducted by the Government.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are
charged to corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs are allocated in proportion
to number of companies reporting sales of products
within the scope of each dues center.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $4,545
1948 Actual Expense 3,992
1949 Budget 7,961
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 6,785
Overhead 3,000
Total 9,875



PROJECT NUMBERS PROJECT NUMBERS
100f105/110]115]120}125}130}131]132}135[140[I145]150 {160 (165|170 [I175 DUES CENTERS N . [180]185/200/210]220 |240|250 (260 300|340 [345]365]380|400|405][410
T
1. APPLIANCES EXPLANATION OF TABLE
x | 100 100100} 50 1] x 25| 50| x 25 Commercial Cooking Equipment Section X 501 50| 50 69| 251 x X 1] 50
X X 80 80 80] 50] 23] 17] x 251 50) x X X 25 Electric Fan Section TOJT00[ 10 X 691 25 X 231 171 75
x | x 100 100 [100 1.8 17] x | 50] 50] x | x x | 50 | Etectric Housewares Section 1ofioo] 1o x | 69 25 x |1.8] 17]100 The table at the left shows those pro-
X x_| 100 100|100 161100 ] x 50| 50| x X X 50 Electric Range Section 501 50] 50 X 69 75| x x 16 {100 100
x x 1100 100 J100 23]100] x | 50] 50} x X x | 50 Electric Water Heater Section 50] 50| 50 X X 69] 75] x x | 23]100[100 Jjects where:
X X 50 50| 50 2.7 42| x 35| 50 x X X 35 Farm and Home Freezer Section 10| 40 100 x 70| 25| x 2.7| 42| 25
x | x| 50 50] 50 i,a]l a2 x | 351500 x [x x |35 | Household Refrigeration Section 10} 40l 10 100 x 1701250 x | x |l.4] 42] 50 . Some of the Sections do not bear
X x | 100 100 {100 1.2 8] x 50| 50| x X x 35 Household Sink Units Section 10} 50| 10 x X 81| 25| x x 1.2 8100
2, ILLUMINATING EQUIPMENT any of the cost of the project in
x 25| 50 X 25 Aviation Ground Lighting Section 10 10 X 641 75 . . .
X 10 10] 10 7 25| 50 X 25 Flood!lighting Section X 20| 401 20 x 641 75 7120 which case the Sections bearing
x_|100 100 [100 (100 8| x | 25] 55 25 | Industrial & Commercial Light'g Equip't Sec. 50]100] 50 100 [100 8100 . .
0] 10] 10 25| 50 x X | 25 | Street Lighting Section 50 10 70 x | 64] 75 75 the cost in accordance with the
3. SIGNALLING & COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT appropriate allocation formula are
X 100] 40f100J100] 25 41 x 251 50| x X 25 Signalling Apparatus Section 50| 50] 50 51 |100 2] 10
10] 30] 25] 10 251 50] x 25 | Telephone Equipment Section 10 10 77175 designated by an "x."
4., INDUSTRIAL APPARATUS 2 T ) .
" " 51 50 25 Carbon Section X 5 5 X 351 25 ) . he project costs are allocated in
X 50 8| x 50| 50| x x 50 Welding Machine 30| 10{ 30[100 X 92| 50 8| 10 . . .
X X 50 8 50 | 50| x T x 50 Welding Wire X 36150 8170 proportion to weighted sales in
x 25 751 75 x 40 | 50 X X 40 Electronics Section 20| 20] 20]100 X 77 | 50 10 . . .
T 100130 00 00T 50 21 8] x 1100]100] x | x | x | x |100 | industrial Control Section x | 50| 40] 50100 73175 2] 8| 50 which case the appropriate multi-
X X 751 30| 75 25| 50 X X 25 Induction & Dielectric Heating Apparatus Sec. 20 51100 X 50| 25 10 i .
50 50| 50 | 50 8 25| 50| x 25 | Industrial Heating Units & Devices Sec. x | 20| 10| 20 64| 25 ‘I 81 40 plier appears opposite those dues
X x 751 15| 75 50 x {100 50| x x X X Metallic Rectifier Section 20| 20| 20 X 751 75 10 + b . i :
x | x 30 50 | 60 50 | Mining Belt Conveyor Section x | 9271 25 centers bearing a portion of the
X X 30 501 60| x 50 Mining & Industrial Elec. Locomotive Sec. X 921 25 ¢ " .
~ T x {700 1511001006 | 40| .5] 31 | x [100[100] x | x | x [ x [100 | Motor and Generator Section x | 50] 40] 50100 x [ 93] 50 5[ 31[ 50 cost in accordance with the formula.
X X 25 X X 25 Renewal Parts Section X X 92 | 25 10
Not included in the table are the fol-
5. BUILDING EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES
x | x {100 700|100 [100] 53| 19| x | 25| 50| x % | 25 | Conduit Fittings, Outlet & Switchbox Sec. x_|100] 75100 58 [100 53] 19] 20 lowing projects the costs of which are
X x |100 100 100 | 20| 46| 30 | x 25 | 50 X X 25 Fuse Section x _|100[i00{100 X 511 75 46| 30| 20
X x [100] 15 {100 ]I00 jIOO| 34| 19| x 251 75| x X X x 25 Knife and Enclosed Switch Section i x [100] 75]100 x {00 100 34| 19] 20 not allocated on the basis of weighted
X x {100] 15{100 J100 [I0O0 |I.1 81 x 25150 | x X 25 Panelboard & Distribution Board Section 100 501100 100 {100 1.1 8| 20
x 100 100 {100 ftoo [100 | 18 25150 ] x X 25 Plastic Outlet & Switchbox Secfion 100 75 (100 58 100 100] 18] 10 sales and which are borne by all of the
X x_[100 5 {100 J100 | 20| 33126 | x 25150 x X x 25 Small Air Circuit Breaker Section x |100f 75]100 100|100 33| 26| 30 -
100 100 |100 15126 x 25150 x 3 25 Standard Electrical Porcelain Section /-\_——P 100 751100 38 [100 15] 26[ 10 dues centers in NEMA, in accordance with
x x |100 100 |I00 {100 | 24 | 30 | x 25|50 | x X 25 Wiring Device Section K x {100| 85]100 100 | 75 24| 30| 30
6. INSULATING MATERIALS the allocation formula adopted for each
X X 25 251251 10 25| 50| x X 25 Electrical Glass Insulation Section 5 5 38| 25 10 project:
X X 25 251251 10 25150 x x 25 Electrical Insulating Varnish Sec. x 5 X 38| 25 To J .
X 25 251251 10 25|50 | x X 25 Laminated Products Section X 5 5 x 38| 25 10
x 25 25[ 251 10 25 50 x 25 | Manufactured Electrical Mica Section x 5 5 x | 38] 25 10 190 370 710
x 25 25125110 X 25155 x X 25 Special Dry Process Elec'l Porcelain Sec. 3 5 5 X 38| 25 10 230
X X 25 251251 10 25150 | x X 25 Varnished Fabric and Paper Section X 5 5 X 38| 25 10 375 720
X X 25 25125110 251 50| x X 25 Varnished Tubing & Saturated Sleeving Sec. X 5 5 38| 26 TO 305 385 730
X 25 251251 10 25| 50| x 25 Vulcanized Fibre Section 5 5 38| 25 10
310 390 740
7. WIRE AND CABLE
x x 100 100 |1 00 [100 ]| 63 4 | x 251 60| x x 25 Armored Cable Section x 100} 75100 32 [100 63 4] 20 315 415 750
X x | 201 40] 2020100 .2] 2| x | 25]60] x x | 25 | Asbestos Insulated Power Cable Section x 20] 10] 20 24] 25 .2 2] 10
x x |100 100 [100 100 9 Il | x 25 ] 60 | x X 25 Building Wire and Cable Section 100 | 50 {100 4| [100 9| 1| 20 320 430 760
X x {100 100 100 | 25| .4 17 ] x 25160 | x X 25 Flexible Cord and Cord Set Section X 30| 85| 30 X 61 | 50 .4 171 30 325 600 770
X x 25 25125110 25| 60 | x X X 25 Magnet Wire Section 5 5 x 49 | 25 10
x x [100 100 {100 100 | 53 | 56 | x 25 |1 60 | x X 25 Non-Metallic Sheathed Cable Section x_|100 | 75 (100 42 |100 53| 56| 20 355 700
x x 1020 10} 10] 10 (4.1 21 x 25160 [ x x 25 Paper Cable Section 20 20 12| 50 4.1 21 10
x x 50 50 | 50 [100 | 22 6 | x 25 160 | x x 25 Rubber Power Cable Section 20 301 10] 30 37| 50 22 6| 10 . .
ry 3 T
X X 501 20|50 150100} .2 | 11| x 251 60 | x X 25 Rubber Sheathed Cord & Cable Section X 30| 30| 30 43| 25 .21 1} 10 he costs of the following projects are
X X 50| 20 ] 50 | 50 [I00 |I.6 2 | x 25160 | x x 25 Varnished Cambric Cable Section X 30| 10| 30 X 19 | 50 1.6 2] 10 borne by supplementary budgets of the
8. GENERATION, TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION ' . .
X~ [ x | 25120 25]25]10] 5] 2 50 [ 50| x |x | x | x |50 | Power Capacitor Section x | 40| 10] 40 71| 25 5] 2] 10 interested dues centers or are otherwise
X X 75 5175|751 10}3.7 7 50 | 50 | x x X 50 Watthour Meter X 20 20 71| 25 3.7 7| 20 . )
X 75 5 10 3.7 4 75|50 | x x x X 75 Instrument Transformer 71| 25| x 3.7 4| 10 self financing:
X X 251 10 10 3.7 a4 75 150 | x X x X 75 instruments 71| 25| x 3.7 2] 10
X X 30 15] 25 4 50 | 50 x X x 50 Feeder Voltage Regulator Section 20 20 71| 50 25 2 10 440 455 470 485
X X 10 60 10] 10 513.4 ] 11 50 | 55 | x x X X 50 High Voltage Insulator Section 10 10 }100 X 64 | 50 3.4 11| 20
x | x | 10| 20 0] 5[3.9] 6 50 [ 50 | x x | 50 | Hydraulic Turbine Section 60 | 50 3.9] 6] 20 445 460 475 490
x x 1020 10|10 5|8 | 6 100 | 50 | x x X x__|100 Large Gen. & Conv'tg Apparatus Section 10 10 97 | 50 85 6] 20
x x 25| 60| 25| 25 5| 38| I5 50 | 50 | x x x x 50 Lightning Protective Devices Section 20] 10| 20 {l00 64 | 50 38| 15[ 20 450 465 480 495
x X X 25150 | x x x 25 | Marine Turbine-Propulsion Section 97 [ 50
40 10 25150 ] x 25 Overhead Trolley Line Materials Section 10 10 19| 25 Th . .
e costs of the foll n cts
P 102010110 55.7] 8 2550 | x | x | x | x |25 | Steam Turbine Section ~ 19750 $5T 8130 ollowing proje
X x 25]160]25]125] 5 9] 11 [x [100]50] x x x x [100 | Switchgear Sectxc.m X 30 301100 X 66| 75 9 1] 20 arise from specific jobs from various
X X 251 60[25]25] 15} 12] 20 100 | 50 | x X X x 100 Transformer Section 20 20 ]100 X 75| 50 12] 20] 20
9. MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT Subdivisions which are charged to those
x_|100 40| 40] 10 8| x [25 551 x x_ |25 Domestic Automatic Controls Section X 30 ] 40] 320|100 73] 50 8| 30 - A .
x x 75 75 10 x 25 |50 | x 25 Precision Snap-Acting Switch Section ‘\_ﬁ x 25 10100 x 73| 25 10 dues centers on the basis of the job cost:
x x_|100 251251101 .5 6 | x 50 [ 50 | x x x X 50 Specialty Capacitor Section X 25 251100 771 25 .5 6
X 100 100 [I00 ] 10 }5.7 8 | x 50 | 60 | x X 50 Specialty Transformer Section x 50 | 40 | 50 x 77 75 5.7 8l 30 155 270
x 75 50 5 25 |50 [ x [« 75 | Time Switch Section 15| 10|15 x_|71] 25 5] 20
X x 1100 100 100 | 10 X 25 | 55 X 25 X-Ray Section 101 10| 10}100 x 771 75




30

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

325. Industry Accounting and Cost Studies

Industry Accounting Committee

Problem 1. The importance of an account-
ing system which is adequate and complete, in terms
of company needs, is well recognized.

If, in addition, the system is uniform for the in-
dustry of which the concern is a part, then its value
to the concern is substantially increased, since it pro-
vides for data which is both reliable and comparable
with that of other similar concerns. Resulting fig-
ures reflect actual differences in cost, not differences
due merely to varying methods of compilation.

2. From time to time important special ac-
counting problems arise. It may be important for a
competent committee to be ready to develop and ex-

press the viewpoint of the industry to appropriate -

government officials or to provide certain informa-
tion or assistance to the industry or to some Section.

Project 1. Promote the knowledge and use of
uniform accounting methods, procedure and termin-
ology, through the development of uniform ac-
counting manuals by the NEMA Industry Account-
ing Committee.

The latest such manual is the Seventh Edition of
the NEMA Uniform Accounting Manual which rep-
resents a revision of the Sixth Edition published in
August, 1931 and reflects the latest changes and de-
velopments in accounting principles and procedures.

340. Industrial Relations

Industrial Relations Committee

Problem The importance of keeping adequate-
ly informed at least as to the principal developments
in the field of employer-employee relations has great-
ly increased.

Employer-employee relations appa-
rently will continue to change rapidly, as they have
during the past decade. The effects of the Walsh-
Healey Public Contracts Act, the Fair Labor Stand-
ards Act, the National Labor Relations Act, and the
growth of unionism have changed employer-em-

The Seventh Edition also includes a Section on “Ac-
counting for Costs,” and another on ‘“Analysis of
Cost Variances.”

2. Stand ready (a) to assist any Section in
carrying through a cost comparison project for one
or more of its products, or (b) to deal with im-
portant special accounting problems as the need may
arise, or (c) to hold area conferences for the pur-
pose of providing an exchange of information on
accounting matters which might be helpful to NEMA
members.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are
charged to corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs are allocated in proportion
to number of companies reporting sales of products
within the scope of each dues center.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $1,978
1948 Actual Expense 4,060
1949 Budget 3,131
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 1,257
Overhead 668
Total 1,925

ployee relations more drastically in recent years
than ever before in American history.

The Labor Management Relations Act likewise
has evidently changed the pattern in a major manner.

Some of the regulations under the Fair Labor
Standards Act have been altered and many of them
will be revised again after completion of Congres-
sional amendment of the Act, which will probably
have been completed during the 1949 session of the



Business Information & Service

31

Congress, with an increase in the minimum wage to
$.75 an hour and changes in the coverage of the Act.

The problems involved are of a more pressing
nature than ever before.

Project
lations:

1. Follow developments of interest particularly
to the electrical manufacturing industry and furnish
information to members thereon.

In the field of employer-employee re-

2. Accumulate industry information for presen-
tation to administrative or other authorities; repre-
sent or arrange for representation of NEMA or any
Section or Group thereof at hearings and confer-
ences.

3. Maintain a file of up-to-date collective
bargaining agreements of member companies, and
provide for the exchange of collective bargaining
agreements among members of particular Sections.

4. Collect and maintain a file of up-to-date pen-
sion and other employee benefit plans of member
companies.

5. Furnish members, upon request, with infor-
mation on current employer-employee policies and
practices which will be of assistance to them in
meeting their own problems.

6. Issue bulletins relating to recent develop-
ments in employer-employee relations, particularly
regarding new publications available and where
and how they may be secured.

345. Secondary Boycotts

Anti-Secondary Boycotts Committee

Problem Secondary boycotts of electrical
products had been spreading both geographically
and by product line for the past decade or more.
This trend was intensified after the decision of the
Supreme Court in the case of Allen-Bradley Co. et
al Local No. 3 IBEW . A secondary boycott by one
union brought retaliation by other unions. The prob-
lem has been one of great concern to all electrical
manufacturers, wholesalers, dealers and ultimate
customers of the industry and the employees of all
of them.

With the enactment of the Labor-Management

7. Provide members, on request, and continu-
ously if so requested, with copies of regulations
issued by Federal agencies under existing, revised
or new statutes applying to industry generally.

8. As needs of members indicate, arrange self-
financing conferences for discussion of important
and current employer-employee topics.

9. Collaborate with similar committees of the
Chamber of Commerce of the United States, the
National Association of Manufacturers, and simi-
lar organizations.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are
charged to corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs are allocated in proportion
to sales of products within the scope of each dues
center weighted in accordance with the multiplier
shown in table at center of this program, the multi-
pliers being based upon the average labor cost per
thousand dollars of sales.

Budget Data
1947 Actual Expense $16,879
1948 Actual Expense 21,219
1949 Budget 16,008
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 9,515
Overhead 6,784
Total 16,299

Relations Act of 1947 and its declaration of public
policy that the interest of the public is paramount in
any labor dispute, certain of these secondary boy-
cotts have been outlawed. While to the extent that it
has been applied it has helped to deter secondary
boycotts, nevertheless, in some areas, secondary boy-
cotts are still being strongly enforced and in other
areas are being reactivated.

Project NEMA will continue to make every
effort to find proper means of providing an effective
solution to the secondary boycott problem including



32

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

education of American business and the public re-
garding the all pervasive damage to business and
consumers which accrue from such secondary boy-
cotts. When necessary or advisable briefs or recom-
mendations will be presented to appropriate Con-
gressional committees, Administrative Agencies, or
other governmental authorities.

An information bulletin service will be provided
to members regarding developments under the
Taft-Hartley Act and under State laws including
complaints filed, injunctions issued, court decisions
and results thereof.

Allocation Formula  Allocated in proportion

to sales of products within the scope of each dues
center weighted in accordance with the multipliers
shown in table at center of this Program.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $13,250
1948 Actual Expense 4,905
1949 Budget 5,609
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 11,636
Overhead 7,099
Total 18,735

355. Shows and Exhibits Information Service

Shows and Exhibits Information Service Committee

Problem Every year thousands of shows and
exhibitions for trade groups, professional organiza-
tions and the general public are promoted through-
out the country. These shows cover practically
every field of activity and range in size from those
of national character to those affecting only the
smallest localities. Their promotion is sponsored
and, in some cases, underwritten by associations, so-
cieties and other responsible organizations on a non-
profit basis, and in other cases by individuals as
purely commercial ventures.

While many shows are constructive and partici-
pation in them is profitable to the exhibitor, others
are of little or no value. While only a relatively few
exhibitions held each year offer any real or potential
benefits to electrical manufacturers, nevertheless
NEMA members are constantly being solicited for
participation in them. Because of the lack of un-
biased data and analysis, such members are often
placed in an embarrassing position with customers
and prospective customers. Factual data of un-
biased origin will assist members in selecting those
shows in which participation will be profitable and
in avoiding shows which offer little or no return
commensurate with their cost.

Project  Establish procedures for providing
and provide factual data to members which will as-
sist them in evaluating the prospective benefits to
them of participation in various shows and exhibits.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are
charged to corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs are allocated 50% in pro-
portion to sale of products within the scope of each
dues center and 509 in proportion to number of
companies reporting sales of products within the
scope of each dues center.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $929

1948 Actual Expense 547

1949 Budget 1,612
1950 Budget:

Direct Costs 1,073

Overhead 481

. Total 1,554



Business Information & Service

33

365. Sales Financing
Sales Financing Committee

Problem Installment selling is an important
part of the American system of distribution of
goods and largely used by the electrical manufac-
turing industry, particularly in the sales of refriger-
ators, ranges, water heaters, farm and home freezers,
and also some types of industrial and commercial
equipment.

It is important for interested electrical manu-
facturers to be kept informed concerning new de-
velopments in sales financing plans and government
regulations affecting them.

Project 1. Analyze sales finance plans, and
disseminate information thereon to interested mem-
ber companies. '

2. Confer with finance companies, banks and
other sponsors regarding their sales finance plans
and make recommendations for their modification
or improvement:

3. Prepare a statement of principles of sound

sales finance plans for electrical products, particu-
larly major appliances, for the information of in-
terested member companies.

4. Maintain all authorized contacts with other
organizations, including government agencies, deal-
ing with sales financing.

Allocation Formula  Allocated to a small
group of dues centers, particularly appliances, as
indicated in the chart at the center of this Program,
in proportion to sales volume of products included
in the scope of the corresponding subdivisions.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $1,719
1948 Actual Expense 1,050
1949 Budget 1,062
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 353
Overhead 573
Total 926

370.Tariff, Trade Agreements, Imports

Tariff and Customs Committee

Problem As the electrical manufacturing in-
dustry or any branch thereof is concerned with
tariff or other import restrictions on the free entry
into the domestic markets of competing foreign
products, it should (a) keep informed on develop-
ments in this field and (b) be ready to take prompt,
effective action if advisable.

This includes such matters as tariffs, customs,
reciprocal trade agreements and imports. Among
the problems which, in particular, may require at-
tention are:

1. Further cuts in American tariffs were made
in the Geneva Trade Agreement, participated in by
23 countries, and in the agreement negotiated at An-
necy, France, under which 10 additional countries
acceded to the Geneva Trade Agreement. The rates
of duty on some electrical products have been re-

duced to as low as 10%. The effect of these reduc-
tions upon the domestic market for electrical pro-
ducts will become apparent as these countries seek
markets for their products in the United States.
NEMA briefs were presented to the Committee for
Reciprocity Information, prior to the negotiation
of these agreements.

2. The President’s authority to negotiate trade
agreements has been extended to June 12, 1951. The
President is thus empowered to reduce import duty
rates to within 50% of the rates of duty in effect on
January 1, 1945. Further reductions on some elec-
trical products can still be made within this author-
ity.

3. NEMA members will wish to keep informed
on devaluations of foreign currencies. These devalu-
ations can contribute to the intensification of foreign



34

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

competition in the domestic markets for electrical
products. Devaluations generally bring about price
reductions on imported articles and price reduc-
tions on imported articles reduce any ad valorem
duty rates applicable to such articles.

4. Under Executive Order 9832, the Executive
Department has set forth policies controlling the
negotiation and administration of trade agreements.
Among other provisions, this Executive Order re-
quires that all trade agreements contain “‘escape
clauses”; whereby, concessions granted on one or
more articles may be withdrawn from a trade agree-
ment if domestic producers of similar articles are
threatened with serious injury. Various segments
of the industry will wish to review negotiated trade
agreements, and subsequent to their review, may
submit briefs to the U. S. Tariff Commission recom-
mending the use of “escape clauses” with respect
to concessions granted on one or more of their
products.

Project  Follow developments in the field of
tariff, customs and reciprocal trade agreements
which are of direct concern to the electrical manu-
facturing industry or sections thereof, and recom-
mend such action as may be deemed proper and ap-
propriate, such as:

1. Analyze all trade agreements, as proposed or
approved, and advise Sections or members of any
action affecting them.

2. Prepare and present briefs, where advisable,
in behalf of electrical manufacturers or any group
thereof.

375. Exports

Exports Committee

Problem A variety of problems in the export
field are of considerable concern to the electrical
manufacturing industry, such as (1) how much and
what governmental controls will be maintained over
exports, (2) how rapidly normal export markets will
open up and on what basis, (3) how further legisla-
tion, regulations or other governmental action (in-
cluding the trade agreement program), will affect
export possibilities and prospects, (4) what oppor-
tunities postwar export markets afford which would

3. Cooperate with and present to appropriate
govermental agencies information with respect to
such matters as affect the interests of the industry or
any Section thereof.

4. Follow national legislation, including the ad-
ministration thereof, on tariff and customs or other
matters relating to the import or export of electrical
products; take appropriate action within the scope
of the Tariff and Customs Committee with respect
thereto.

5. To the extent that information is available,
keep members informed regarding imports of elec-
trical products.

6. Take appropriate action in matters involving
interpretation or dispute in connection with the ad-
ministrative features of tariff legislation.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are
charged to corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs are allocated in proportion
to sales of products within the scope of each dues
center.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $3,574
1948 Actual Expense 5,031
1949 Budget 4,062
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 1,391
Overhead 1,487
Total 2,878

aid in maintaining high levels of employment in the
industry, (5) what foreign trade barriers have a par-
ticularly adverse effect on the export of American
electrical products?

It is important, as to any phase of such export
problems which are of particular concern to the in-
dustry or to any branch thereof, (1) to be ready to
deal effectively with such problems and (2) to keep
interested members informed of major develop-
ments.



Business Information & Service

35

Project  Follow developments in the field of ex-
port matters of interest to electrical manufacturers:

1. Keep interested members informed (a) by
continuing the export bulletin service. (Note: Sent
regularly on request only) and (b) through other
suitable means.

2. Prepare and present to the Tariff and Cus-
toms Committee of NEMA any desirable recom-
mendations for securing more favorable treatment
under the reciprocal trade agreement program for
American electrical products going into foreign
markets.

3. Take whatever steps that may be possible to
promote the adoption and use of American electrical
standards, including adoption of 60-cycle generat-
ing equipment, in as many instances as possible.

4. Stand ready to take appropriate action on any

matters in the protection or furtherance of the best
interests of the industry.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are
charged to the corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs are allocated in proportion
to latest available export sales data.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $4,098
1948 Actual Expense 6,952
1949 Budget 5,378
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 1,490
Overhead 1,403 -
Total 2,893

380. Manufacturers’ Excise Taxes

Excise Tax Committee

Problem The present war-inspired excise taxes
of 10 per cent upon sales of electric household ap-
pliances at the manufacturer’s level will, if con-
tinued, sooner or later seriously deter the growth of
electrical-utilization and sales of such appliances.
Desired employment levels in the production and
distribution of electric appliances can be obtained
only by continually broadening the market in the
lower income groups and by facilitating the most
economical production and distribution that can be
achieved. Artificial cost factors, such as excise taxes,
nullify equivalent cost reductions achieved through
efficient production and distribution and thereby
limit the market.

Project  Through a committee of representa-
tives of the Household Refrigeration, Electric
Range, Electric Water Heater, Electric Housewares,
Electric Fan and Commercial Cooking Equipment
Sections:

Take appropriate steps designed to secure re-
moval of excise taxes on electric refrigerators, elec-
tric ranges, electric water heaters, electrical house-

wares, commercial electric cooking equipment and
electric fans.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are
charged to corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs are allocated to the bene-
fited subdivisions (chiefly appliance subdivisions)
indicated in the chart at the center of this Program,
in proportion to sales of products within the scope
of each dues center.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $4,881
1948 Actual Expense 3,334
1949 Budget 4,254
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 2,518
Overhead 14,496
Total 17,014



36

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

385. Miscellaneous Federal Regulations

Board of Governors

Problem The number of Federal Acts which
affect the conduct of business has been steadily in-
creasing. Many of these laws provide for admin-
istrative bodies or boards with authority to issue
rules and regulations to facilitate the operation of
such laws. This adds to the regulations and restric-
tions with which business must be familiar and must
comply.

From time to time, also, opportunities arise to’
submit suggestions on behalf of the electrical manu-
facturing industry or of particular Sections, with re-
spect to the nature of such regulations or their in-
terpretation.

Project  As to Federal Acts which are of par-
ticular interest and concern to the electrical manu-
facturing industry:

1. Where of sufficient importance, distribute
helpful information to members as to the nature of
such Acts, including rules and regulations of interest
issued thereunder.

2. Where advisable, present industry briefs or
recommendations concerning the administration of
such Acts, the regulations issued thereunder, or the
interpretations thereof, to the appropriate admin-
istrative agencies.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are
charged to corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs are allocated in proportion
to sales of products within the scope of each dues
center.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $1,631
1948 Actual Expense 2,911
1949 Budget 3,989
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 527
Overhead 2,655
Total 3,182

390. National Legislation-Miscellaneous

Board of Governors

Problem Occasionally the viewpoint of the in-
dustry regarding pending national legislation which
is of particular concern to it should be presented to
members of Congress or Congressional committees.
Members expect NEMA to be ready to act on behalf
of the industry or of particular Sections in these
matters.

Project  As to types of measures introduced in
Congress which are of particular interest and con-
cern to the electrical manufacturing industry other
than those referred to under other projects, partic-
ularly legislation relating to Excise Taxes, Exports,
Trade, Tariffs, and Reciprocal Trade Agreements,
Industrial Relations, Secondary Boycotts, Sales
Financing, Federal Government Statistics and Elec-
trical Inspection Legislation:

1. Follow the progress of such legislation.

2. Where of sufficient importance, distribute in-
formation to members such as will keep them in-
formed and provide a factual basis for them to make

their own views known to their representatives in
Congress or to Congressional committees.

3. Where advisable, present industry briefs or
recommendations to appropriate Congressional com-
mittees and others.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are
charged to corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs are allocated in proportion
to sales of products within the scope of each dues
center.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $1,105
1948 Actual Expense 680
1949 Budget —
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 494
Overhead 861
Total 1,355



IV.

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

400. Adequate Wiring Program

Manvufacturing Members of the Executive Committee of the National
Adequate Wiring Bureau; NEMA Adequate Wiring Committee

Problem Expansion of markets for electrical
goods is hampered by the small amounts of electric
wiring habitually installed in residences which do
not permit complete or convenient utilization of
electric products. Kilowatt-hour consumption is
thereby impeded, and in turn, this limits full de-
velopment of capital goods markets for electrical
manufacturers.

Project A continuing program of promotion
and education designed to increase the habitual
levels of home wiring design, is carried on by the
National Adequate Wiring Bureau. The Bureau
encourages establishment of “home town” adequate
wiring bureaus, or their equivalent and licenses
such Bureaus to certify homes in which the wiring
meets accepted standards of adequacy. The Na-
tional Bureau develops materials for use at the local
level, and provides field service to assist the opera-

tion of local adequate home wiring campaigns.
Working at the national level, it disseminates educa-
tional and promotional materials on the subject, di-
rected toward home owners, architects, home financ-
ing agencies, builders, educators and electrical in-
dustry employees.

Allocation Formula  Allocated in proportion
to sales of products within the scope of each dues
center weighted in accordance with the multiplier
shown in the table at the center of the Program.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $79,544
1948 Actual Expense 114,765
1949 Budget 119,560
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 96,409
Overhead 12,866
Total 109,275

405.Farm and Rural Market Development

Farm and Rural Market Committee

Problem One of the electrical industry’s larg-
est potential markets for household and commercial
appliances, and for electrical power utilization equip-
ment is rapidly developing in farm and rural areas.
These areas lie beyond the territory into which gas
is piped and, therefore, are of special interest to
both power suppliers and the electrical manufac-
turers.

They embrace millions of old, new and potential
customers of electricity. All are prospective pur-
chasers of new and additional electrical equipment
for use in farm and rural homes, on farmsteads and
in small town business establishments.

Factors favorable to the increased sale of elec-
trical equipment in the farm and rural market in-

clude the general prosperity of farm and small town
residents, a pent-up demand for electrical equip-
ment among potential consumers of electricity and
the growing appreciation among farm and small
town residents of the versatility, efficiency, reliability
and service of electrical products. Over 4,000,000
farms now have electric service, and additional
thousands are being added each month.

To realize on such encouraging market potentials,
NEMA must vigorously promote greater use of elec-
trical products by farm and rural families. It also
will be nécessary for NEMA members to protect their
interests against aggressive competition from those
now engaged in promoting the use of fuels, other
than electricity, for the operation of equipment and
appliances in the farm and rural market.

37



38

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

Project  To continue to conduct a soundly organ-
ized program to demonstrate to farm and rural resi-
dents, and to those segments of the electrical industry
serving them, the economic value and social benefits
accruing through the use of electrical equipment for
production, household and commercial use. Such a
program, carried on, consistently and continuously,
in coordination with efforts of individual NEMA
members, should assure the industry its rightful
share of business which otherwise might be lost to
those industries conducting aggressive sales and mer-
chandising campaigns to stimulate interest in the
purchase and use of competitive nonelectrical
products.

1. Conduct a program of informative publicity
through twice-monthly releases, special magazine and
newspaper articles and cooperate with directors of
radio programs aimed at farm and rural audiences.

2. Gather and distribute to interested NEMA
member companies data concerning (a) farm and
rural sales outlets for electrical products and (b)
marketing trends having an effect on the electrical
business in agricultural communities.

3. Conduct a program designed to (a) focus
attention of farmers, builders, power suppliers, con-
tractors and others on the needs and value of farm-
stead wiring adequacy and (b) cooperate with the
National Adequate Wiring Bureau in promoting ade-
quate home wiring in small towns.

4. Provide manufacturers of farm equipment

with sources of information about the best means of
electrifying such machinery, as can properly and
profitably be operated by electricity.

5. Cooperate in planning and holding an Annual
National Farm Electrification Conference.

6. Cooperate with NEMA Sections in the produc-
tion of electrical information booklets for use as
teaching aids, primarily by vocational agriculture
instructors.

7. Prepare and distribute informational and
sales-stimulating material in a continuing program
to further usage of “All-Electric” farm and home
equipment.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are
charged to corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs are allocated in proportion
to sales of products within the scope of each dues
center, weighted in accordance with the multipliers
shown in the table at the center of the Program.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense. $72,959
1948 Actual Expense 39,363
1949 Budget 37,975
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 29,502
Overhead 7,895
Total 37,397

410. Electrical League Cooperation

NEMA Committee on Relations with Electrical Leagues

Problem To obtain larger markets for elec-
trical products and to meet the keen competition that
can be expected from manufacturers of nonelectrical
products, it is incumbent upon the electrical manu-
facturing industry that every available sales tool be
utilized. Among such sales tools are electrical
leagues, which provide a focus for coordinated in-
dustry effort in the communities in which they are
located. NEMA, by reason of its close association
with the Electrical League movement, recognizes that
it is in the best interests of electrical manufacturers

and the public that these local groups should be
strong and active.

Project  To strengthen and broaden the already
well-established liaison between the electrical manu-
facturers acting through NEMA and the electrical
leagues which represent all branches of the indus-
try — utilities, wholesalers, contractors, dealers,
manufacturers’ representatives — in their commu-
nity. .

1. Keep the leagues informed regarding na-



Business Development

39

tional programs of an educational and promotional
nature in which they would have an interest.

2. Arrange for an interchange among the leagues
o the end that the experience obtained in individual
communities may be available to others.

3. Put to constructive use the experience of these
local groups in the development and operation of
national programs.

4. Aid in organizing and conducting the annual
conference of the International Association of Elec-
trical Leagues through which league managers are
provided with an opportunity to hear speakers of
national prominence and to exchange experiences
about the detailed operation of various programs.

5. Provide information to enable industry
groups, contemplating the organization of a league,
to do so expeditiously and in a manner which has
already proved its soundness in operation.

6. Consider requests from electrical leagues for
Certificate of Approval from NEMA as (a) an indi-
cation of the practical nature of their particular
operations and (b) an aid to their obtaining neces-.
sary financial support.

Allocation Formula  Allocated in proportion
to sales of products within the scope of each dues
center weighted in accordance with the multiplier
shown in the table at the center of this Program.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $5,011
1948 Actual Expense 4,638
1949 Budget 5,355
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 4,288
Overhead 1,240
Total 5,528

415. Business Development Planning

Business Development Policy Committee

Problem Business development and sales pro-
motion activities in some number and variety are car-
ried on and financed, both by NEMA as a whole and
by individual Sections, in the interest of enlarging
the market for electrical products generally or for
particular electrical products.

Consistency of policy in the planning, financing,

organization and execution of such activities is essen-

tial in order that such activities shall not conflict,
duplicate each other or the work of other organiza-
tions, and in order that they may be most effective.

It is recognized that the promotional efforts and
consequent growth of one branch of the electrical
manufacturing industry benefit many other branches
of the industry, and that the promotional efforts of
each branch of the electrical industry and conse-
quent growth of the industry benefit other branches
of the industry.

Project Develop and keep current policies re-
lating to operation of business development and sales

promotion activities of NEMA, including those in
which other electrical industry groups have a com-
plementary interest.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are

. charged to corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs are allocated to each dues
center in proportion to its total dues charges for
all other general association business development
projects.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $3,480
1948 Actual Expense 3,416
1949 Budget 2,710
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 418
Overhead 2,390
Total 2,808



40

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

430. Public Information Program

Officers Committee

Problem Newspapers, magazines and other
media have come to regard NEMA as a source of
information about the electrical manufacturing in-
dustry, what products it makes, what it is doing for
America, what progress it is making, and other
trends in the industry.

Within the available resources of the Associa-
tion, it is both necessary and desirable to service
requests for such information.

Project On request, provide information to
newspaper, magazine and other writers regarding
trends and developments in the electrical manufac-
turing industry.

1. Prepare and issue news releases, particularly
year-end reviews, upon various phases of the elec-
trical manufacturing industry.

2. Answer inquiries made by newspaper, maga-
zine and other writers for information about the
industry.

3. As necessary, anticipate or correct, through
press releases or otherwise, erroneous statements
regarding the industry.

4. Provide speakers on request of technical
societies, customer industry associations, and other
organizations.

5. On request, prepare articles for publication
in the electrical trade press and other publications.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are
charged to corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs are allocated 33-1/39% in
proportion to the number of companies reporting
sales of products within the scope of each dues cen-
ter and 66-2/3% in proportion to the sales of prod-
ucts within the scope of each dues center.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $33,347
1948 Actual Expense 25,211
1949 Budget 6,034
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 1,091
Overhead 3,023
Total 4,114

440. Street and Traffic Safety Lighting Program

Street and Traffic Safety Lighting Bureau Executive Committee

Problem Benefits obtained from the installa-
tion of adequate street and highway lighting equip-
ment have been demonstrated in many cities and
surrounding localities. Reduction of night traffic
accidents and crime as well as the contribution
which modern lighting equipment makes to com-
munity developments and civic pride are results
which will probably be of special interest during
2048. / S0 -

In ‘many communities, lack of information
on the benefits to be obtained makes the equipment
manufacturer’s sales problem unnecessarily difficult.
First, electric service companies in some cases are
not yet convinced they should promote improved
lighting. Second, municipal, county and state officials,

who are concerned with traffic safety, public works

and community development, often are not suffi-
ciently aware of the advantages of improving their
lighting facilities. Third, the public should be edu-
cated further regarding benefits to be gained from
modernized lighting installations.

Project  Street Lighting Section members have’
found that some promotional work can be accom-
plished more efficiently on a group cooperative
basis than by individual efforts, and therefore,
through the Street and Traffic Safety Lighting Bu-
reau, the Section will continue to promote interest
in improved lighting by such means as:

1. Sponsor advertising in trade journals read



Business Development

41

by executives of electric service companies and
state and local government officials.

2. Distribute direct-mail leaflets among electric
service companies and government officials.

3. Mail monthly newsletters to utility execu-
tives, municipal, state and county officials, trade
journals and others.

4. Prepare articles, booklets, etc., reporting on
studies and surveys which demonstrate the value of
better street and highway lighting for appropriate
distribution.

5. Distribute especially written articles, photo-

445 Electric Range Program

graphs, cartoons and other original material to
magazines, newspapers and radio stations concern-
ing the need for better lighting. By direct-mail
campaigns, stimulate interest among publishers,
broadcasters and organizations to devote more atten-
tion to this subject.

6. Provide general information service cover-
ing all aspects of street lighting.

Allocation Formula  The costs of the program
are financed entirely by supplementary budget of
the Street Lighting Section.

Sales Committee and Advertising and Sales Promotion Committee of Electric

Range Section

Problem Some types of market development
and promotional activities can be performed better
and more economically by Section-sponsored adver-
tising and publicity than by the efforts of individual
members. For example:

1. The demand should be satisfied for informa-
tion and teaching aids on electric cooking equipment
to home economics teachers as an incentive to
schools to modernize electrically their cooking
laboratories.

2. Information should be available to archi-
tects, builders and prospective home owners, on the
advantages of cooking electrically.

3. It is helpful if the promotional plans of elec-
tric range manufacturers and electric service sup-
pliers are coordinated for the development of local
promotional campaigns in the interest of the electric

home and the All-Electric Kitchen.

Project 1. Continue advertising programs
reaching teachers and home economists, to encour-
age them to seek better electric home economics
laboratories for the schools.

2. Supply a Visual-aids Program to home eco-
nomics teachers to help teach the advantages of
cooking electrically.

3. Furnish the Visual-aids Program to utilities
and others in a position to extend its use in schools,
or utilize it in conjunction with their own consumer
educational programs.

4. Continue advertising to architects, builders,
and prospective new home buyers, to ensure the
widest possible provision of adequate service en-
trance wiring and range circuits in new homes and
those undergoing modernization.

5. Using the cartoon continuity strip type of ad-
vertisement, provide general educational and train-
ing information on its products to appliance market-
ing personnel.

6. Continue to promote the distribution and the
use by local utilities of various booklets, folders and
other material on the advantages of the electric range.

Allocation Formula  The costs of the program
are financed entirely by supplementary budget of
the Electric Range Section.



42

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

450. Electric Water Heater Program

Sales Committee and Advertising and Sales Promotion
Committee of Electric Water Heater Section

Problem The rapid growth of domestic electric
water heating requires that the industry use every
means at its disposal to promote acceptance of its
product. Since the opportunities for electric water
heater sales in any particular territory are depen-
dent upon the attitude of the local service company
and of the local architects, builders and sales out-
lets, many forms of water heater education and pro-
motion are best handled by group activity.

Project  To increase the interest in and pro-
motion of the use of electric water heating for house-
hold use by architects, builders, dealers, utilities,

plumbers and lending agencies, the Section Program
in 1949 will include:

1. Continued advertising in national builders and
architectural magazines to show the growth of dom-

estic electric water heating, and the current public
demand for this modern hot water service.

2. Continued and expanded advertising in na-
tional plumbers magazines designed to develop the
interest of plumbers and plumbing wholesalers in
electric water heater sales.

3. Continued advertising in appliance and hard-
ware trade publications to develop the interest of
such dealers in electric water heater sales by pointing
out the growth and importance of this business.

4. Securing widest possible distribution of the
brochure, “The Modern Automatic Electric Water
Heater,” and other informative materials on the
subject of automatic Electric Water Heating.

Allocation Formula  The costs of the program
are financed entirely by supplementary budget of
the Electric Water Heater Section.

455.Farm and Home Freezer Program

Sales Committee and Advertising and Sales Promotion Committee of the

Farm and Home Freezer Section

Problem The rapid expansion of the Farm and
Home Freezer business and public interest in
frozen foods, their packaging, and preparation,
require that the industry use every means at its dis-
posal to disseminate knowledge and promote accept-
ance of its product. Since the job to be done is pri-
marily of an educational nature, this educational
activity can be performed to the best advantage as a
Section-sponsored supplement to the efforts of the
individual manufacturers.

Project  To interpret specifically the service ren-
dered by freezers and to create generally an accept-
ance of the product, the Section’s Program in 1950
will consist of :

1. Continue the 1949 program reaching teach-
ers and home economists to encourage them in teach-
ing the use of the home freezer as a part of their
regular curriculum.

2. Continue to promote the distribution and the
use of the authoritative booklet, “How to Enjoy
Better Meals with an Electric Farm and Home
Freezer,” prepared and sponsored by the Section,
which stresses the advantages and describes in detail,
the best methods of using the freezer.

3. Develop and provide to utilities and others,
by a series of “Freezer Facts” bulletins, basic pro-
motional ideas for freezer schools and consumer in-
struction groups.

4. Make available advertising aids such as,
newspaper mats and 24-sheet posters, to utilities and
other local power supplying agencies.

Allocation Formula  The costs of the program
are financed entirely by supplementary budget of the
Farm and Home Freezer Section.



Business Development

43

460. Commercial Cooking Equipment Program

Sales Promotion Committee of the Commercial Cooking Equipment Section

Problem Increasing interest in electric com-
mercial food preparation and cooking, together with
the active promotion of competing fuels, necessitates
an intensive promotional program to supplement the
promotional efforts on the part of the indiVvidual
members of this Section. Such a program should
bring to the attention of all operators of commercial
eating establishments and institutions the wide ac-
ceptability that has already been gained for this
method of preparing and cooking foods.

465. Electric Fan Program

Project  To increase the interest in and promote
the use of electric commercial food preparation and
cooking equipment by means of various publicity
methods and an advertising program in national
trade magazines read by commercial food service
and institutional operators.

Allocation Formula  The costs of the program
are financed entirely by supplementary budget of
the Commercial Cooking Equipment Section.

Merchandising Committee of Electric Fan Section

Problem To create new markets for the prod-
ucts of the Electric Fan Section, it will be necessary
to develop public consciousness of the desirability
and effectiveness of air in motion and its essentiality
to comfortable modern living. The installation of
centrally powered ventilating systems in office build-
ings and commercial establishments in connection
with air conditioning has curtailed the historic mar-
kets for ceiling fans and desk and bracket fans. To
replace this business and further extend its market,
the industry will now focus attention on the multiple
use of. its products in the home.

Acceptance and demand for new products must
be developed. The public must be made conscious of

the importance of ventilation in the home, office and
workroom.

Project  Prepare data and information on the
health and comfort aspects of ventilation and the
importance of air in motion in daily living and work-
ing, to be implemented by a “dual-purpose” educa-
tional manual available for:

a. instruction purposes in the public schools.

b. distribution as a dealer and consumer educa-
tional piece.

Allocation Formula  The costs of the program
are financed entirely by supplementary budget of the
Electric Fan Section.

470. Industrial and Commercial Lighting

Equipment Program

Promotion Committee and Exposition Operating Committee of Industrial and
Commercial Lighting Equipment Section

Problem The postwar building and remodeling
of industrial, commercial and school buildings are
well underway. It is essential in such building and
remodeling that adequate consideration be given to
the most-up-to-date forms of lighting equipment
suitable for the particular type of occupancy in-

volved. Since the war, lighting equipment manufac-
turers have developed new designs and technics in
lighting equipment.

Project 1. Carry on a comprehensive program
of market development toward planned lighting by



44

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

means of various promotional and educational activi-
ties designed to expand the demand for lighting
equipment through cooperative action of all members
of the Industrial and Commercial Lighting Equip-
ment Section.

2. The Section initiated a market survey and
marketing research project in a typical city, with the
cooperation of the local electric league. This re-
search project will serve as a pattern for use by

electric leagues in other cities in determining the
market potential and in stimulating and promoting
the demand for Planned Lighting in their particular
areas.

Allocation Formula  The costs of the program
are financed entirely by supplementary budget of the
Industrial and Commercial Lighting Equipment Sec-

tion. $he-expesitiomrwill-be-seli-financing.—

475.Special Dry Process Electrical Porcelain Program

Sponsoring Members of Special Dry Process Electrical Porcelain Section

Problem To provide economy of production in
meeting the demand for special porcelain shapes,
and to encourage the use of the product wherever it
is applicable. The special porcelain manufacturers
will continue their developmental program to assure
that porcelain will keep pace with design progress.

Project  For the purpose of educating engineers,

designers and assemblers, through joint action, the
sponsors will run a series of advertisements in elec-
trical trade magazines, listing sponsors’ names and
addresses and offering further information and help.

Allocation Formula  The costs of the program
are financed by contributions of the sponsors.

480. Armored Cable Program

Advisory Committee of Armored Cable Section

Problem Several types of wiring methods or
systems have long been recognized in the National
Electrical Code which provides definite rules gov-
erning their specific applications in terms of condi-
tions of location, of building construction, of occu-
pancy and use.

Enforcement of these rules and regulations by
electrical inspection authorities having jurisdiction
has not been uniform due to a divergence of views
and preferences, varying climatic conditions in local
territories, service records, etc., with the result that
special rules of an unduly restrictive character have
become more and more common in local ordinances.

Resistance to the use of armored cable was ag-
gravated during the war by the prohibition of manu-
facture for a time. A continuing and comprehen-
sive educational program is required to develop the
acceptance and widest utilization of this product.

Project  Carry on a research, educational and
technical program designed to promote greater in-
terest in and acceptance of armored cable and flexi-
ble metallic conduit and in particular to:

1. Disseminate technical information and data
to electrical inspectors, electrical contractors, elec-
tric leagues and similar groups by means of talks,
motion pictures and informative material.

2. Keep utility engineers, electrical inspection
departments and similar groups informed of devel-
opments in the industry.

3. Obtain widest possible distribution and show-
ing of the new motion picture which describes proper
methods of installing the product and the improved
construction feature incorporated in the new bonded
armored cable.



Business Development

45

4. Create an ever-expanding re-wiring market
in old homes by wide distribution and showing of a
second film which illustrates proper methods of
wiring old buildings with armored cable.

5. Continue close contact with trade, technical
and vocational schools and colleges which utilize the

485. Flexible Cord and Cord

Flexible Cord and Cord Set Section

Problem In the thirties, an aggressive program
was sponsored by the Section to the end that the
safety of cordage bearing Underwriters’ labels was
recognized generally by industry and the public, and
the demand created for inspected and labeled cord.

Since the war, it has become apparent that labeled
cordage is not enough to ensure the safety of cord
sets and power supply cords, and a new educational
program was needed to create demand for Under-
writers’ labeled complete power supply cords and
cord sets.

Project  In cooperation with Underwriters’ Lab-
oratories, Inc., and the International Association of
Electrical Inspectors, the Section has developed, and
there is being carried on, a program for industry-
wide education and promotion.

Underwriters’ Laboratories, Inc., has approved
a new and distinctive type of “flag label,” applied
to the cord set or power supply cord after assembly,
which denotes that the whole assembly — cord, fit-
tings and workmanship — meet minimum safety re-
quirements. ‘

A Safe Electrical Cord Committee has been

two motion pictures and descriptive booklets in
courses for training apprentice wiremen.

Allocation Formula  The costs of the program

" are financed entirely by supplementary budget of

the Armored Cable Section.

Set Program

formed, with membership open to all manufacturers
of cordage who support the program by pro rata con-
tributions based on the numbers of labels purchased.
The Committee has published a brochure, “Electrical
Safety in Every Room,” sponsored by IAEI, and is
promoting the widest possible distribution through
the schools, fire departments, American Red Cross
accident prevention program, and insurance com-
panies. The electric service companies will be organ-
ized to spearhead local activities and sponsor cooper-
ative city and area programs. The activity is directed
by a field man, domiciled at NEMA headquarters,
who maintains contact with the many interested
agencies, and coordinates their efforts.

Allocation Formula
are financed as follows:
~ (a) Direct costs of the program, such as costs
of printing, advertising, etc., and costs of travel
done entirely on account of the Program are financed
entirely by contributions of participants in the Safe
Electrical Cord Committee.
(b) All other costs are met by the Flexible Cord
and Cord Set Section as a part of Section Service
Costs.

The costs of the program

490. Motor and Generator Publicity

Publicity Committee of Motor and Generator Section

Problem During the past several years many
new NEMA Standards for motors and generators
have been developed, including standards of rating
and performance for subfractional, fractional and in-
tegral horsepower sizes; and standards developed for
motors particularly suited to the products of specific

user industries. The acceptance, and consequently
the effectiveness, of the standards is limited by the
extent to which knowledge and understanding of them
has permeated industry. The Motor and Generator
Section, therefore, is faced with the problem of pro-
moting such acceptance of its standards.



46

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

Project A section-sponsored project has been
established, designed:

1. To promote knowledge of the benefits which
may be derived from the use and acceptance of

NEMA Motor and Generator Standards.

2. To inform business of the achievements and
problems of the motor and generator industry.

3. To rearrange and present, in the manner
most useful to user industries, the NEMA Motor
and Generator Standards, and to publicize their
availability and usefulness.

4. To promote further the motorization of the

tools of industry, agriculture and the American
home.

The program for attaining these objectives in-
cludes the preparation of feature articles for busi-
ness and industry periodicals, newspaper releases,
special articles describing the benefits which motor
standardization has brought to particular industries
or products and direct-mail contacts with users of
motors. As new standards are developed, they are
introduced and explained through press conferences,
user industry meetings, general releases and special
articles for selected publications.

Allocation Formula  The costs of the program
are financed entirely by supplementary budget of the
Motor and Generator Section.

495, Eleciric Housewares Program

Sales Promotion Committee of Electric Housewares Section

Problem The annual dollar sales of electric
housewares (small electric appliances) in the scope
of the Electric Housewares Section of NEMA is
greater than the annual dollar sales of products in
the scope of any other appliance Section, except re-
frigerators. Distributors and retailers, however, tend
to think of these products as unrelated lines—flat-
irons, toasters, roasters, heaters, mixers, etc. Conse-
quently, electric housewares do not receive the mer-
chandising attention their volume warrants.

In department stores, for example, these small
appliances are lost among the thousands of items
sold in the Housewares Department. Even the trade
magazines fail to group them in their statistical and
editorial approach. They are treated as separate
lines, and the industry fails to think of electric house-
wares as a most important appliance classification,
although total sales of electric housewares exceeded
$600,000,000 in 1948.

The Electric Housewares Section has decided

that it must take the lead in developing industry
appreciation of the potential market for these small-
er electric appliances.

Project  In order to initiate an effective program
to secure proper recognition of the electric house-
wares business, the Section proposes:

1. To publicize and promote the widest use of
“electric housewares” as the industry designator.

2. To prepare and publish a “Sales Training
Manual” for dealer and department store salesmen.

3. To prepare and publish an “Electric House-
wares Department Operating Manual.”

4. To promote industry-wide support and the ob-
servance annually of “Electric Housewares Week,”
as a coordinated business building activity.

Allocation Formula Costs of the program
financed entirely by supplementary budget of the
Electric Housewares Section.



V. RESERVE FOR POTENTIAL‘EMERGENCY PROJECTS

VIiI. SECTION

SERVICE

PROJECTS

600. Section Service

Officers Committee

Problem Since the major part of NEMA activ-
ity is carried on in the Sections, it is essential that
the staff, in addition to attending meetings, taking

notes and writing minutes, provide all the make-

ready and follow-up services which will help mem-
bers get the job done with economy of member time
and expense. Such services help materially to:

1. Make certain that members of the Section
obtain maximum benefits from their NEMA member-
ship. Many staff services are available and recording
secretaries direct members to other staff associates
who are experts in various fields.

2. Reduce the time required of members for
their attendance at meetings and lessen the load on
individual members and committees involved in
carrying out Section assignments.

3. Promote better attendance at meetings, more
complete and better organized agenda including the
anticipation of policy or legal questions and obtain-
ing of authoritative answers in advance of the meet-
ing, and prompt follow-through on actions taken.

Experience has shown that Sections can carry
on their work more -effectively and efficiently with
the help of carefully trained recording secretaries
who, usually serving a number of different groups,
are, therefore, familiar with the methods of dealing
with all sorts of problems.

Project To provide for more efficient and ef-
fective operation of NEMA Sections, provide staff
recording secretaries to:

1. Prepare agenda, attend, and issue minutes of
subdivision meetings.

2. Assist in the formulation of section activities
in such fields as: engineering specifications, stand-
ards, research, consumer education and advertising,
as well as projects involving relations with govern-
ment agencies and other industry groups.

3. Plan and help conduct well-attended section
meetings that are brief, business-like, cover all items
of interest, and are properly recorded.

4. Guide Section activities to the end that NEMA
policies are observed.

5. Assist Sections in profiting by the experience
of other NEMA Sections that have had similar prob-
lems in formulation and conduct of Section pro-
grams.

6. Provide generally to committees and sub-
divisions of Sections the same recording secretarial
services as are provided for the major subdivisions.

NOTE: This description of staff services, while
far from complete, does suggest the advantages that
have led All NEMA subdivisions to avail them-

selves of staff recording secretarial service.

47



48

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

The acceptance of staff recording secretaries,
financed under the general association budget, has
become so general that all but one or two Sections
which formerly financed special secretarial service,
through supplementary budgets, now have staff re-
cording secretaries all financed under the general
association budget.

Allocation Formula  All costs of this project
are charged on a job cost basis to all dues centers.

VIil.

ADMINISTRATIVE

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $125,336
1948 Actual Expense 190,024
1949 Budget 213,076
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 170,164
Overhead 66,420
Total 236,584

PROJECTS

700. NEMA General Meetings

Board of Governors, Officers Committee

Problem In NEMA operations, it is essential
that the program for each year and the budget in-
volved in carrying out the program should be sub-
ject to careful review by the entire membership.

The election of members to the NEMA Board of
Governors must be held in such a manner as to pro-
vide a maximum number of the members an oppor-
tunity to vote.

Many representatives of NEMA are affiliated
with more than one subdivision and should be pro-
vided with an opportunity to attend meetings of sub-
divisions with a minimum amount of travel, hotel
expense and use of time.

The various NEMA Committees should be pro-
vided an opportunity for presenting, to a general
meeting or to a subdivision meeting, timely reports
directly to interested members and to afford oppor-
tunity to the members to discuss such reports, and
to make comments which will be helpful in guiding
each Committee’s future activities.

The significance of awards to outstanding mem-
bers and to veterans of the industry is enhanced by
public presentation at Association meetings.
Project Hold general meetings of NEMA.

1. The Annual Meeting in November in the East.

a. At this meeting, the proposed program and

the budget involved therein is submitted to the mem-
bership in detail and the items which are approved
become the program and budget for the ensuing
year.

b. The report of the Nominating Committee is
submitted and incoming members of the Board of
Governors are elected.

c. The McGraw Award for electrical manufac-
turers, if any, is awarded and also Certificates of
Fifty-year Service in the industry, if any.

d. Timely reports of various NEMA Committees
are received and discussed, and other necessary As-
sociation business is conducted.

e. Meetings of subdivisions are held.
2. Midwest Meeting in March in Chicago.
a. Meetings of various subdivisions are held.

b. Meetings of many NEMA Committees are
held.

Allocation Formula  Costs of (a) holding As-
sociation business or general meetings (as distin-
guished from subdivision meetings), holding meet-
ings of Board of Governors, Officers Committee,
Budget and similar administrative Committees, and
(b) that part of the expense of maintaining con-
ference rooms at NEMA headquarters for Board
and administrative committee meetings, are all allo-



Administrative Projects

49

cated in proportion to sales of prdducts within the
scope of each dues center.

All other costs of maintaining conference rooms
at NEMA headquarters, exclusive of Section Service
costs, Project 600, are allocated in proportion to
number of meetings held by each dues center, in-
cluding subdivision committee meetings, exclusive
of those held during Association meeting weeks.

710. NEMA Program

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $14,622
1948 Actual Expense 17,542
1949 Budget 20,860
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 12,699
Overhead 12,631
Total 25,330

Board of Governors, Annual Business Meeting

Problem Members require full information as
to what activities and services NEMA will under-
take, in order:

1. To have an informed voice in helping to
decide what these activities shall be.

2. To visualize, evaluate and obtain the maxi-
mum value from the activities and services which
have been approved.

Project  Prepare, publish, and submit to mem-
bers, prior to the next Annual Meeting, and for
action thereat, a program describing the proposed
activities of NEMA for the ensuing year, and esti-
mated costs thereof.

720.NEMA Publicity

Officers Committee

Problem The problem of publicity about
NEMA is twofold:

1. Members want to know what is going on in
their Association and about developments of par-
ticular interest and concern to them. It is a con-
venience if as much information of this sort as pos-
sible can be presented in a single publication, a
procedure which also reduces the number of general
mailing pieces to members.

2. Some of the activities carried on by an in-
dustry through its trade organizations are news-
worthy. For this sort of news about NEMA,
the electrical trade press, business papers and dailies

Allocation Formula  Allocated to each dues
center in proportion to its total dues charges for all
other projects.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $2,907
1948 Actual Expense 3,652
1949 Budget 5,347
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 4,117
Overhead 1,812
Total 5,929

regularly contact NEMA for information or for
special articles. While NEMA does not seek pub-
licity, it does cooperate in furnishing legitimate
news items. Such cooperation is in the interests of
the industry and of the public.

Project  Provide news and information about
NEMA and its activities.

1. Through NEMA NEWS, keep members in-
formed as to (a) what is being done to protect and
promote their interests; (b) developments of par-
ticular interest and concern to them.

2. Provide trade journals, newspapers, etc.,



50

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

with suitable information on activities of NEMA ;
assist Sections, on request, in preparing and issuing
such information on Section activities.

3. Interchange information with other industry
associations.

Allocation Formula (a) Job costs of special
work done in the interest of any subdivision are
charged to corresponding dues center.

(b) All other costs are allocated in proportion

to number of companies reporting sales of products
within the scope of each dues center.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $9,218
1948 Actual Expense 10,395
1949 Budget 11,645
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 9,181
Overhead 3,409
Total 12,590

730. Membership Records and Manual

Officers Committee

Problem In an Association having the size and
complexity of NEMA, it is necessary that accurate
records of the membership, as regards both com-
panies and representatives, shall be kept.

In order to determine the eligibility of each
company for membership in the various subdivisions
of NEMA, it is necessary that records be kept con-
cerning products which each member company
manufactures and sells in the open market.

Records must also be kept showing all the rep-
resentatives of each of the member companies, as
the number of company’s representatives is one ele-

ment in the allocation of dues among the subdivi-

sions.

Not only must this information be available at
headquarters, but it also must be distributed to all
members of the Association in order to facilitate
the work of the Association and its subdivisions.

Project

1. Keep an orderly, accurate record of the mem-
bership of the Association, its organization into

Committees, Divisions, Sections, Groups, together
with their scopes, and the affiliation of the various
member companies and their representatives.

2. Issue this information at appropriate times
in convenient pamphlet form. In response to specific
requests, concerning changes occurring during the
year.

Allocation Formula  Allocated 509, in pro-
portion to the number of companies and 509 in
proportion to number of executive and associate
representatives affiliated with each subdivision.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $7,069
1948 Actual Expense 11,511
1949 Budget 12,990
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 9,224
Overhead 3,987
Total 13,211

740. Membership Maintenance and Promotion

Officers Committee

Problem The effectiveness of any industry as-
sociation is greatly enhanced if its membership in-
cludes as many of the branches of the industry and
also of the various companies falling within those
branches as possible.

Owing to the fact that trade association member-
ship is entirely voluntary, it is essential that prospec-
tive or new members shall understand the operation
of the Association and the responsibilities and privi-
leges involved therein.



Administrative Projects

51

It is also essential that, in the subdivisions of the
Association and among members, there shall be a
minimum of misunderstandings which develop into
complaints. Such situations develop dissatisfied mem-
bers and, sometimes resignations. In such cases a
complete exploration of the actual facts often main-
tains harmony and promotes continuation of mem-
bership by what would be, otherwise, dissatisfied
units in the industry.

Each new Section or member provides a wider
base for the distribution of the Association’s operat-
ing expense and thus tends somewhat to reduce the
dues of all the members. Also, the vitalization of
members or subdivision interest insures the contin-
uance of the necessary income and provides contin-
uous opportunity for helpful cooperative activity on
the part of such subdivisions or companies.

Industry records involving nonmembers must be
kept at least to the extent that these records may
facilitate the promotion and maintenance of NEMA
membership through the maintenance of an adequate
list of NEMA member prospects.

Project  Conduct activities with the objective of
securing new members and retaining present mem-

bers in NEMA.

1. Solicit new members by correspondence and
by personal contact, in cooperation with the subdivi-
sion officers and committees.

2. Secure cooperation of interested members in
procuring new members and in placating disaffected
members.

3. Distribute informative literature to nonmem-
bers.

4. Determine the advisability of organizing,
through the instrumentality of a NEMA subdivision,

manufacturers of products not currently within the
scope of the Association.

5. Contact prospective members to study their
needs which may be solved cooperatively, and to
obtain their applications for membership.

6. Carry on organization work with respect to
such new Sections.

7. Survey such problems of particular NEMA
subdivisions, whether new or established, as are
within the scope of NEMA activities, and ascertain
the views of their members as to the proper method
of solution.

8. Assist NEMA subdivisions to develop and
conduct comprehensive, effective and proper pro-
grams of activity.

9. Place at the disposal of NEMA subdivisions
the experience and knowledge gained by and from
other sections of the industry, as to the proper and
effective methods of solving industry problems.

10. Maintain a record of nonmember electrical
manufacturers sufficient in scope to facilitate the
promotion of NEMA membership.

Allocation Formula  Allocated to each dues
center in proportion to its total dues charges for all
other projects.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $11,804
1948 Actual Expense 18,156
1949 Budget 22,571
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 13,960
Overhead 12,021
Total 25,981

750. Product Scopes Definitions

Product Scopes Committee; Officers Committee

Problem The electrical manufacturing indus-
try continues to develop and in the course of de-
velopment it is essential that the product scopes of
the various subdivisions keep pace with the develop-
ments in the industry.

An accurate and up-to-date record of scope is
essential as it governs the activities of the particular
subdivision, determines the eligibility of prospective

new members, guides members in reporting sales



52

What NEMA Will Do in 1950

statistics, and forms the basis of allocating expenses
to subdivisions.

The definitions of products scope covering each
subdivision should be so clear that there will be no
doubt concerning the inclusion or exclusion of any
particular product and, above all, such definitions
should not be written in such a way that the same
product is included in more than one subdivision.

Project  Maintain, and revise as required, a
comprehensive definition of the electrical manufac-
turing industry as represented by the NEMA sub-
divisions.

1. Review and correlate product scope defini-
tions submitted by subdivisions.

2. Adjust conflicts in product scope by holding
conferences between subdivisions.

3. Publish interim revisions in NEMA NEWS.

4. Publish annually in the NEMA Manual a
complete set of product scope definitions of NEMA
subdivisions.

5. Make recommendations which will. encour-
age and facilitate the adoption of precise scope
definitions by subdivisions.

Allocation Formula  Allocated in proportion
to the number of companies reporting sales of
products within the scope of each dues center.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $827
1948 Actual Expense 910
1949 Budget 1,219 -
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 781
Overhead 515
Total 1,296

760. Association Accounting and Auditing

Officers Committee

Problem Accurate accounts, summaries and
budget comparisons promptly available are as es-
sential to economical operation of a trade associa-
tion as of any other business.

In addition, they are essential to an equitable
application of the cost-of-service basis of determin-
ing NEMA dues allocation. They account each
year in considerable measure for substantial eco-
nomies in NEMA operation.

Project  Carry on the accounting and auditing
work of the Association as follows:

1. Prepare the annual budget of the Association.

2. Maintain the cost-of-service system of ac-
counts whereby, in the most equitable manner pos-
sible, the charges to NEMA subdivisions and the
dues of member companies are determined.

3. Prepare dues bills, and record and deposit
subsequent receipts.

4. Approve, record and pay invoices against the
Association.

5. Maintain the Association books of account;
prepare monthly financial statements and budget
comparisons.

6. Prepare departmental, project and total
budget comparisons monthly.

7. Report to each subdivision, early in each year,
the estimated costs of service and charges to it and,
after the end of the year, the actual costs and charges
to it.

8. Publish and distribute to members the annual
financial report, with explanation.

Allocation Formula  (a) The costs of account-
ing for trustee funds, including funds raised by sup-
plementary budget of subdivisions, are charged to
such subdivisions on the basis of job costs.

(b) All other costs are allocated in proportion
to number of companies reporting sales of products
within the scope of each dues center.

Budget Data

1947 Actual Expense $27,020
1948 Actual Expense 33,937
1949 Budget 34,124
1950 Budget:
Direct Costs 29,203
Overhead 6,606
Total 35,809



Administrative Projects

53

770. Allowance for Contingencies

Board of Governors

Problem Based on long experience, it has
proved wise to provide a small amount for contin-
gencies, including allowance for uncollectible dues.

Allocation Formula  Allocated to each dues
center in proportion to its total dues charges for all
other projects.

(See pages 54, 55 for tabulation of Project Cost Budget covering all Projects for 1950.)

Budget Data
1947 Actual Expense
1948 Actual Expense
1949 Budget -
1950 Budget:
" Direct Costs
Overhead
Total

$8,545
24,319
15,000
15,000

15,000



100.
105.
110.
115.
120.

125.
130.
131.
132.
135.
140.
145.
150.

155.
160.
165.
170.
175.

180.

185.
190.

200.
210.
220.
230.
240.
250.
260.
270.

300.
305.
310.
315.
320.

325.
340.
345.
355.

1950 Project Cost Budget with Comparisons

1947 1948 1949 1950
Project Budget Budget Budget Budget -
I. ENGINEERING PROJECTS

NEMA Standards .............cccciiiininennnnn. $ 13,778 $ 17,060 $ 18,647 $ 19,750
Joint Sections Committees ....................... 2,018 2,905 2,870 6,692
National Electrical Code. ........................ 9,366 12,653 14,729 16,861
National Electrical Safety Code................... 836 1,089 1,792 1,620
Technical Provisions of State, County & City Electri-
cal Codes .........coviiuvinnnnnnn, [ 2,756 4,071 3,653 2,086
Building Codes: State, County, City............... 860 949 1,907 1,218
Commercial & Industrial Wiring Design Standards. . . 953 1,015 529 362
Residential Wiring Design Standards. ............. — — — 1,197
Farmstead Wiring Design Standards. .............. — — — 1,197
Laboratories Safety Testing Standardization........ 2,723 2,427 3,699 2,802
American Standards . .............. ... ... ... .. 15,915 15,556 29,188 30,473
Safety Codes Involving Electrical Equipment. . ..... 1,549 1,922 6,758 6,495
Materials Products & Procedures Used in Product )
Manufacture ............cciiiiiiiiirireannnnns 2,925 3,281 17,195 15,401
Technical Research ............................. 633 696 605 339
Power Systems & Equipment Standardization. .. ... 1,900 1,120 2,669 1,687
AIEE Standards & Test Codes. ................... 542 863 753 934
Government Specifications ...................... 2,877 3,429 2,034 .2,150
Miscellaneous Codes & Standards.................. 2,002 2,066 3,715 2,895
Municipal Signalling & Traffic Engineering Stand’n 1,251 2,036 2,415 1,240
Aircraft Electrical Systems. ...................... 806 903 666 29
Correlation of Engineering Activities. ............. 8,433 10,511 15,131 17,289

$ 72,123 $ 84,552 $128,955 $132,717

iIl. REGULATORY LEGISLATION PROIJECTS

Inspection Legislation .......................... $ 13,569 $ 18,168 $ 23,843 $ 25,595
Sales Control Legislation........................ 5,493 7,206 6,095 7,399
Contractor Registration & Licensing. .............. 9,387 11,030 11,204 11,254
Professional Engineers Licensing ................. 1,068 1,481 871 1,641
Radio Interference Legislation ................... 416 590 589 722
Refrigeration Safety Legislation .................. — — 5,477 4,801
Plumbing Legislation Affecting Electrical Products. . — — 2,828 958
Miscellaneous Legislation Affecting Specific Electri-
cal Products ...........cciiiiitinnnennnnennnnns 1,657 2,374 2,660 1,496

$ 31,590 $ 40,849 $ 53,567 $ 53,866

11l. BUSINESS INFORMATION & SERVICE PROJECTS

Section and Group Statistics...................... $ 13,583 $ 15,341 $ 16,438 $ 20,936
Semiannual Sales Statistics ...................... 5,991 6,199 8,989 9,823
Special Statistical & Economic Studies & Services. . . 8,031 9,741 12,970 14,933
Financial & Operating Ratios. .................... 1,219 2,529 3,258 2,454
Collaboration with éovernmental Departments on
Statistical Matters ...............coviererennnnn. 4,388 5,650 7,961 9,875
Industry Accounting & Cost Studies................ .. 805 3,536 3,131 1,925
Industrial Relations ................ ... ...t 17,000 24,470 16,008 16,299
Secondary Boycotts ............ ... ... il 9,922 10,706 5,609 18,735
Shows & Exhibits Information Service.......... . 2,893 1,596 1,612 1,554



1950 Project Cost Budget with Comparisons

1947 1948 1949 1950
Project Budget Budget Budget Budget
111. BUSINESS INFORMATION & SERVICE PROJECTS (Continued)
365. Sales Financing ................cccoiiviiinnnnn. 1,162 1,391 1,062 926
370. Tariff, Trade Agreements, Imports................ 3,849 3,826 4,062 2,878
375, Exports ...........ciiiiiiiiiiiiii i 3,921 4,391 5,378 2,893
380. Manufacturers’ Excise Taxes ..................... 1,687 5,935 4,254 17,014
385. Miscellaneous Federal Regulations................ 5,229 2,780 3,989 3,182
390. National Legislation—Miscellaneous .............. 1,542 2,255 — 1,355
coWTPITEER) $ 81,222 $100346 $ 94,721 $124,782
IV. BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PROIJECTS
400. Adequate Wiring Program ...................... $ 91,332 $131,179 $119,560 $109,275
405. Farm & Rural Market Development............... 60,488 56,425 37,975 37,397
410. Electrical League Cooperation.................... 4,998 4,675 5,355 5,528
415. Business Development Planning.................. 2,603 12,239 2,710 2,808
420. Producers’ Council ............................. 1,569 —_ — —
430. Public Information Program..................... 48,483 32,076 6,034 4,114
440. Street and Traffic Safety Lighting Program......... — — — —
445. Electric Range Program ................ e o — — —_ —
450. Electric Water Heater Program.................. — — — —
455. Farm and Home Freezer Program................ — — — —
460. Commercial Cooking Equipment Program......... — — — —
465. Electric Fan Program ........................... — — — —
470. Industrial and Commercial Lighting Equipment
Program .................. .0, e — — — —
475. Special Dry Process Electrical Porcelain Program. .. — — — —
480. Armored Cable Program ........................ — — — —
485. Flexible Cord and Cord Set Program.............. — — — —
490. Motor and Generator Publicity................... — — — —
495. Electric Housewares Program .................... — — — —
$209,473 $236,594 $171,634 $159,122
Vi. SECTION SERVICE PROJECT
600. Section Service .............c.cciiiiiiiininiaaann $121,115 $174,021 $213,076 $236,584
Vil. ADMINISTRATIVE PROIJECTS
700. NEMA General Meetings ................c....u.. $ 10,360 $ 16,285 $ 20,860 $ 25,330
710. NEMA Program ................ccciuiueennnn. 5,548 5,198 5,347 5,929
720. NEMA Publicity ..............coiiiiiiniiinan. 11,308 10,783 11,645 12,590
730. Membership Records & Manual................... 8,838 11,216 12,990 13,211
740. Memberships Maintenance & Promotion. .......... 10,975 14,897 22,571 25,981
750. Product Scopes Definitions ...................... 1,356 707 1,219 1,296
760. Association Accounting & Auditing. ............... 25,780 31,567 34,124 35,809
770. Allowance for Contingencies ..................... 10,000 40,000 15,000 15,000
$ 84,165 $130,653 $123,756 $135,146
TOTALS .. it te et ieeaanns $599,688 $767,015 $785,709 $842,217




I N

D

E X

Alphabetical Index of Projects and Project Groupings

IL
IIL
IV.

VL
VIIL

400.
165.
185.
770.
140.
480.
760.
125.
415.
320.

130.
460.

220.
190.
465.
495.
445.
450.
410.
375.
455.
405.
132.
315.
485.
170.
325.
470.

340.
200.
105.

PROJECT GROUPS

Engineering Projects .........cccvveennnennnnen. 3
Regulatory Legislation Projects.............. 18
Business Information & Service Projects 24
Business Development Projects.............. 37
Reserve for Potential Emergency Proj-

ECLS wiiiirrrnriiiiiiineeinintte et ee s naae e s e naaaae s 47
Section Service Project ..........ccoeueenune 47
Administrative Projects .......couueeuneeenneen 48

PROJECTS FOR 1950

Adequate Wiring Program .................... 37
AIEE Standards and Test Codes............ 14
Aircraft Electrical Systems ............couu.... 17
Allowance for Contingencies ...........cc..... 53
American Standards .........cccoeeereeniinnen. 9
Armored Cable Program ........................ 44
Association Accounting and Auditing.... 52

Building Codes: State, County & City.... 6

Business Development Planning ............ 39
Collaboration With Government Depart-
ments on Statistical Matters.................... 27
Commercial and Industrial Wiring De-
sign Standards ......c.cceiiiinniiinniniinnnnn. 7
Commercial Cookmg Equipment Pro-
<2 -1 1 | RTINS 43

Contractor Reglstratlon and Licensing.. 20

Correlation of Engineering Activities.... 17
Electric Fan Program ...........cccoueenneen. 43
Electric Housewares Program ................ 46
Electric Range Program ............cceuen. 41
Electric Water Heater Program.............. 42
Electrical League Cooperation .............. 38
| D54 1 1) o TR 34
Farm and Home Freezer Program.......... 42
Farm and Rural Market Development.... 37
Farmstead Wiring Design Standards...... 8
Financial and Operating Ratios.............. 26
Flexible Cord and Cord Set Program.... 45
Government Specifications .................... 14
Industry Accounting & Cost Studies...... 30
Industrial and Commercial Lighting

Equipment Program ...........cccoevunneennnes 43
Industrial Relations ...........ccovuvvennnnnnnene. 30
Inspection Legislation ............cccceneennen. 18
Joint Sections Committees .................... 4

135.

380.
150.

740.
730.
175.
385.
270.

490.
180.

110.
115.
390.
700.
710.
720.
100.
260.

160.

750.
230.
430.
240.
250.
131.
145.

210.
365.
345.
600.
300.
305.
355.
475.

310.
440.
370.
120.

155.

Laboratories’ Safety Testing Standardi-

E2:1 511 | LSRR 9
Manufacturers’ Excise Taxes .................. 35
Materials Products and Procedures Used

in Product Manufacture ........................ 11
Membership Maintenance & Promotion 50
Membership Records and Manual.......... 50
Miscellaneous Codes and Standards........ 15
Miscellaneous Federal Regulations........ 36
Miscellaneous Legislation Affecting Spe-

cific Electrical Products ........................ 23
Motor and Generator Publicity.............. 45
Municipal Signalling and Traffic Engi-

neering Standardization ........................ 16
National Electrical Code ........................ 4
National Electrical Safety Code.............. 5
National Legislation—Miscellaneous .... 36
NEMA General Meetings ...................... 48
NEMA Program ........ccceeeeeveeniuenernuennnen. 49
NEMA Publicity ......cccccevvenuernenrensecnneene 49
NEMA Standards .......cccccoeveevernncnnncnn. 3
Plumbing Legislation Affecting Electri-

cal Products ........cocevvuurniinniinicnnicnnnen. 23
Power Systems and Equipment Stand-

ardization .........cccoceeeveecnniencenneenicennnen. 13
Product Scopes Definitions .................... 51
Professional Engineers Licensing .......... 21
Public Information Program ................ 40
Radio Interference Legislation .............. 22
Refrigeration Safety Legislation .......... 22

Residential Wiring Design Standards.... 7
Safety Codes Involving Electrical Equip-

117 11 SR 10
Sales Control Legislation ...........ccc..c....... 19
Sales Finaneing ......cccccocccevvvenniccnncnnnnenne 33
Secondary Boycotts ......ccccceeevuirecnirennens 31
Section Service ........ccocceveeveeiiinincninennne 47
Section and Group Statistics.................. 24
Semiannual Sales Statistics .......cccceeuuenee 25

Shows and Exhibits Information Service 32
Special Dry Process Electrical Porcelain
Program ........ccccovviiinneeiiiiiiincinnnecnnnnee
Special Statistical & Economic Studies &
SEIrVICES .ceevveeeererireiiiiieeeteiinneeeessnseeeessnns 25

Street & Traffic Safety Lighting Program 40

Tariff, Trade Agreements, Imports........ 33
Technical Provisions of State, County &

City Electrical Codes ........cccccvvuvvruurnnncn. 6
Technical Research .............ccceeuernnennes 12



PRINTED IN U.S.A.



